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FL.2M 1'O 4 
SEE RULE 24) 

CENTBAL ADMINISTR\T lyE T RI UNAL 
C. Ai-iAT I {EN OH 

1, Orirjinal App15c 1- ion 

Mice Petition No. 

Contempt Petition No.  

Review ipp1icatiOfl No.  

• 	 Re snondont(S) 

Mvocote for the Applicont(S) 
-; 	I 	 I •1?r?. . 	. 	. I I 	 I 	 • I • 	• 

...... ................. 

osof 	he R0YDJtOV 	 .rofteTri3rL 

re When the matter came up for hearing 
; the learned counsel for the applicant 

is 	u- 	..• has suni.t.ted that the applicant heas 
: 	' 	...... suspended vide order dated 25.7.05, 	/ 

•- 	 . 

/L. 
! Against the said erder the appUnt sub 
mitted his statutory appeal to the 
Assistant Postmaster Generaj,Staff, 

)y.Retrar Assam Cir1e praying for revocation Of 
the suspension ordere But no steps was 
taken by the respondents to the aforesaldi  • 	° 

ck1 	t' 	tJ 
k appeal, the applicant approached this 
Tribunal by filing the OJ.No.$9 of 06 0  
On 2.4.2e06 the Tribunal respondents 
are directed to grant sussietence 
all.wance 	to the applicant. The counsel 

(411 has further submitted that the applicant 
Ls been placed under suspension i.e, 

t?41 1 on 25..7..;20S5 and till, today neither any 
departineri.i'j pr.caeding has been initia... 

• 	 I ted nsr any charges have been framed 
against the applicant by the respondents 
He also 	 ibmitted that the applicant 
*%x has already been paid the 50% 

I 
• 

sussistence allowance vide .rder dated 
..15.5.20•. 

c.ntd/.. 
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OJ. 302 of ø 	 - 

A . 	
13.l2.S. 

t2TC 

irn 

Mr.G.Iaishya, learnea r.C.G.S.C, wklflike 
to get instructions from the resp.ñdhts. 
Let it be 1.ne. 

Nattzm Issue netice on the Respen6ents 
Pest the matter on 17.10e. 

Vice-Chairman 

1.87. 

)  

post 
g4-zD im  

/1 
J/ 2JJ/ 2-(  

Counsel for thz2 respondents prays for 
further four weeks time to file written state 
ment Let it be dene. Post the. matter on 

Vce.mChairrnan 

0 . 

Counsel for the respondents wantedto 0  
file written staternent,Let it b done, post 
the matter on 30.3.07, 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 
4... 

	

30.3.07. 	Coirse1 for thd applicantt -. prays 
for time to fie rejoinder. Letit be done. 

Post the matter on 3.5.07, 

im 	 Vice-Chairman 

- 	 3.5.2007 	Let the case be posted on' 
fvO 	 . 	 ' a  

09.05.2007. In the meantime, Respondents 

are directed to take instruction as to 
o_. 
3 	 whether further suspension period of the 

Applicant is over by 16.02.2007 or not. 

\c.• 

Vice-Chairman 
/bb/  

'11vt,  

L2)3 
c:-&- 
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- 	 o '~- I 	L 

4 	
•V 

9,5.07. 	It is reported that the written statement 
has already been tile, post the matter on 

0.NI 	 1.6.07. Liberty is gIven to the 	licant to 

Vus  n tw. A 6f 71 	tile rejoinder. 

IM 	 Vice-Chairman 
gio 

Cv 	VQdU) 
1.6.2007 	Mr.G.Baishya, learned Sr.C.G.S.C. 

submitted that he wanted to táke 

• 	31 	r 	
. 	instruction on the rejoinder filed by the 

V 	 V 	Applicant. Let it be done within three 

weeks 

Post the case on 25.06.2007.. 

..........•VV 	V 	
• 

V. 	

. 	 Vice-Chairman 
V 	 /bb/ 

V 	
25.6.07. 	Counsel for the responden.ts has V 

k, Cjiv 	
subrnitt.ed that pieading ar eomp1eted. Let "0 	 V 

V 	 the case be listed on 18.7.07 for hearing. V 

/ 	 V 	
Vice- 	I 

I ' 	 Chairman 

Im 	 V 	

V 

	

V 	 V 

18.7.2007. 	Post on 2:8.2007. 

V 	

V 	
V 	

Vice-Chairman 

/bb/ 
. 	

2.8.07 	O.A. is admitted. V 	 V 

i- l49J,LQ: 	 Let this case be posted before the next 
Division Bench. Respondents are directed to keep 

V 	

V 	
in readiness for submission of records on the next 
date of hearing. 	

V 

	

V 	
Vice-Chairman 7- 

• 	 pg 	
V 	

( 
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'.1 
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

O.A. No.302 of 2006 

DATE OF DECISION: 07.12.2007 
Sri Abul Kalam 

............................................ Applicant/s 
Mr.D.P.Borah 

.................................................Advocate for the 
Applicant/s. 

- Versus - 
U.O.I. & Ors 

.................................... ..Respondent/5  
Mr.G.Baishya, Sr.C.G.S.C. 

........................................................Advocate for the 
Respondents 

COPAM 

THE HON'BLE MR. MANOPANJAN MOHANTy, VICE CHAIRMAN 

THE HON'BLE MR KHUSHJRAM, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

1. Whether Reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to 
see the Judgment? 

2 	Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 

3 Whether their Lordsl-iips wish to see the fair copy 
of the Judgment? 

Judgment delivered by 	 Vice- 	irrnan/M mber (A) 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 302 of 2006 

Date of Order: This, the 07th Day of December, 2007 

THE HON'BLE SHRI MANORANJAN MOHANTy, VICE CHAIRMAN 

THE HON'BLE SHRI KHUSHIRAM ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Shri Abul Kalam 
Son of Late Mutahir All 
Resident of Matgharia 
P.0: & P.S: Noonmati 
District: Kamrup, Assam. 

Applicant. 

By Advocates Mr.S.S.Dey, Mr.M.Nath & Mr.D.P.Borah. 

- Versus- 

The Union of India 
Represented by the Secretary (P) 
Department of Post 
Dak Bhawan, New Delhi - 110001. 

The Chief Post Master Geneal 
(Assam Circle), Meghdoot Bhawan 
Guwahatj-1. 

The Assistant Post Master General (Staff) 
Meghdoot Bhavan, Guwahatj-i 

The Deputy Divisional Manager (PLI) 
Office of the Chief Post Master General 
(Assam Circle), Meghdoot Bhavan 
Guwahati-1. 

Director or Postal Services 
Meghdoot Bhavan, Guwahatj-781 001. 

Respondenf 
By Mr.G.Baishya, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

* ** * * ** * * *** * * * 



It 

0 R D E R (ORAL) 

MANORANJAN MOHANTy, V: 

Mr.D.P.Borah, learned counsel appearing for the Applicant, is 

present. Mr.G.Baishya, learned Sr. Standing counsel for the Union of India, is 

also present. 	 - 

2. 	 The Applicant, a Postal Assistant, was placed under suspension 

by an order dated 25.07.2005. By filing this present Original Application 

under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985, the Applicant 

has challenged the said suspension order. During pendency of this case, 

Respondents have revoked the said suspension order vide order dated 

13.08.2007. A copy of the said revocation order is placed on record by 

Mr.D.P.Borah, learned counsel for the Applicant. Mr. Borah also prays not to 

press this Original Application on the face of the fact that the impugned 

suspension order has already been revoked. 

3. 	 In the aforesaid premises, this Original Application is dismissed 

being not pressed. No costs. 

Send copies of this order to the Applicant and to all the 

Respondents in the addresses given in the Original Application. Free copies 

of this order be also supplied to the learned counsel appearing for both the 

parties. 

K(KHUSAHIRAM) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

(MANORAtjKN MOl-JANTY) 
VICE CHAIRMAN 

vIiTip rI!z?Ji 



Fi1ein Court on. 

Government of I nd I a • 	Court Mcbr. 	
Ministry of Communications & 1. 1., 

Department of Posts, 
Office of the Chief Postmaster General, Assam Circle, 

• 	 UWHATI-7810Sll, 

No.DDM(PLI)/StaftY200S. 
Dated Guwahati, 13.08.2007. 

WHERAS an order placing Shri Abul Kalam, PA, PLI Section, Office of 
the Chief Postmaster General, Assam Circle, Guwahati under suspension was made vide 
this office Memo. of even No. dated 25.07.2005. 

NOW, therefore, the undersigned in exercise of the powers conferred by 
Clause (c) of Sub-Rule(S) of Rdle 10 of the Central Civil Services(Classification, 
Control and Appeal) RUles, 1965, hereby revokes the said order of suspension with 
immediate effect. 

'k  1 ,  
( K. A{med ), 

Deputy Divisional Manager(PLI), 
Office of the Chief Postmaster General, 

Assam Circle, Guwahati-78 1001. 
Copy to 	:-- 

:i. 	 Abut Kalam, PA PLI Section, office of th Chief Postmaster Geheral, 
Assam Circle, Guwahati-781001 residing at No.2 Mathgharia, Noonrnati, Guwahati-
781020. 

The ADPS(Accounts), Office of the Chief Postmaster General, Assam 
Circle, Guwahati. 

The APMG(Staff), Office of the Chief Postmaster General, Assam Circle, 
Guwahati-78 1001. 

The APMG(Vig), Office of the Chief Postmaster General, Assam Circle, 
Guwahati. 

( K. AhnIëii ), 
Deputy Divisional Manager (PLI), 

Office of the Chief Postmaster General, 
Assam Circle, Guwahati-78 1001. 
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1. ,  ) Name of the pplicat 
	- 

b() Respondant5 Union of India & Ors 

c) No. of ppiicant(S) :- 

2 Is the application is th proper form:- 

hethe name & desriPtiofl and address of the a11 papers been 

furnished in CaUSe title :— Yes/ 

Has the application bon dully 	
gned and varified :— YeS 

Have the Copies duly sied 	
Yes 

:  

application been filedY 
Have ffiCi3nt number of copies of the 
	

P0 

Thethe all the anneXUre parties ar:: 
imple3ded :_YGS/

IN 
ihether English translation of ducUments in the La3Qe : Ye 

Is the 3pplirat±Ofl S In time - YesIN 

1. Has the Vakalatn,3film0 of 
appearaflc 	tho satl 	is filed 

Is the application by 1O//F0r Rs 

Has the aPP11Cti0fl is maitafl3b 	
: Yes/. 

Has the impugncd order original dly atsted been fI1
qKt-_ 

Has the ligible copieS of the 
anneXUres dullY attested 

fi1edYP 

. Hs the Index of ducUrnents been fjlCd all availabl 
i 	 yey.the 

Z / 

Has the reired number of env
Ss of oiopcd bearing full addr 

respondants been filed-  Y 5/ 	
Y 
e  xS0  - Has th declaratj0n as re0d by item 7 of the forrn 

e  
elief sought fr ariOs out of 

Whether the r 	
the single. : 

1;Thether the interim rolief is prayed 
for 	Ye 

2. 	

upport 

In ease of condonation of dolay is fi1d is 
	g  

21.

DflCh  

etheT 
this Case can be heard by Th  

Any other point 
Result of the ScrUtiNY with initial of the ScrutinY clerk the 

appliC3t0fl is in order 

) fl-.- 

	

.OFFIRJ) 	

- 

'cç 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL. 

GUWJ-ATI BENCH 

0. A. No 	'2 	/2006 

BETWEEN 

SRI ABUL KALAM 	 APP . 

-AND- 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. 	RONDENTS 

INDEX 

S.I. 	NC). Particulars 	
. Page Nos. 

1. Synopsis A 	B 

2.. ListofDates C-D 

3. Application i- 	14 

 Verification 15 

 Anriexure - 1 	---------- 1$ - 

6. Annexure 	2 	--------•- 10 
7.. Annexure. 	3 	__-_...._....._ 

8. Annexur-e 

Annexure - 5 	----------------- eç 

10.. Arinexure - 6 	-----------•-- 

Annexure - 7 	-------- 2- -  

12.. Annex.ure - 8 	------------ 33— c 
 Anriexure 	9 	------------- . 

 Annexure - 10 	-------•--- 

.............................................................. 

Filed by 

(Dipankar Pd.. Borah) 

Advocate 

/ 



Before the Central Administrative Tribunal, 

Guwahati Bench 

O..A.. No 	O..2- /06 

Shri Abul Kalam 	. .. .. APPLICANT 

VERSUS 

Union of India & others .. 	RESPONDENTS.. 

SYNOPSIS 

Your applicant was serving as Postal Assistant 'in 

Postal Life Insurance section in the office of the Chief 

Post Master Generl Assam Circle Meqhdoot Bhawan.. The 

Deputy Divisional Manager (PLI section). issued an order 

dated 25..7..05 vide No DDM(PLI)/Staff/2005 under Rule 10(1) 

of CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 placed your applicant under 

suspension contemp I at i ng/pendi ng departmental proceeding. 

Against the said order the applicant submitted his statutory 

appeal to the Assistant Post Master General Staff, Assam' 

Circle, Meghdoot Bhawan, Guwahati--1 praying for revocatiôr'i 

of the suspension order dated 25..7..2005 on the grOund that 

the suspension order issued by the authority who is below 

the rank of the appointing authority.. 

IAIhen no steps was taken by the Respondents in 

response to the aforesaid appeal, the applicant approached 

this Hon.ble Tribunal by filing an application vide O..A. No.. 

89/2006.. On 264..2006., after hearing both the parties., this 

Honble Tribunal was, pleased to 'direct the Respondent 

authorities to consider the aforesaid appeal dated 15..92006 

filed by the applicant rand dispose of the same as per rules 

as expeditiously as posihle at any rate preferably within a 

period one month from the date of receipt of this order.. 

Further the Respondents are directed to grant subsistence 

allowance to the applicant as per rules and pass appropriate 



• 	order if he is eligible to receive the same and communicate 

the order to the applicant thereof Thereafter., vide order 

dated 2..6..2006 the Respondent authorities have dismissed the 

said appeal filed by the applicant.. However., the applicant 

vas granted subsistence allotance 

By now, more than 16 (sixteen) months have elapsed 

that your applicant has been placed under suspension - i..e 

on 25.7.2005 and till today neither any departmth -ital 

proceeding has., been initiated nor any, charges have been 

framed against the r3pplicant by the respondent authorities.. 

Even the order of suspension has not been revieved by the 

authorities till date after its expiry on 17..8..2006 for 

S. continuance of your applicant under susphs1ô i 
- -- - - -. - -S. - 	 -- .-- 	 * - - 

under FR - 53(1)(ii)(a) proviso (i) on the completion of 

the three months of susperision the subsistence alloance of 

a 'Government , servani: may be increased by suitable amount., 

not exceeding 50 of the subsistence allaance admissible 

during the period of first three months.. In this regard on 

119..2006 the applicant filed another appeal to tIie Director 

of Postal Service (HQ & M).. 'Office of the Chief Postmaster 

Gene'ral Assam Circle Meghdoot Bhwan., Guahati inter alia 

praying for increasing his subsistence ailotance !Jpto.50 of 

the subsistence allowance already granted to him in addition 

to the subsistence allo.iances being paid to him vide or-der 

dated 155..2006 totaling to 75 of his salary and alloanc 

which was denied by the Respondent authorities.. 

Hence this application.. 	 . 

Filed by 

- . - (Dipankar Pd.. Borah) * 
• 	 • 	 '. 	 . 	Advocate 



1.1ST OF DATES 

30..484 Applicaflt was appointed as 
Group D staff and posted in 
the Office of the Pot 
Master-  General, Shillong and 
subsequently he was appointed 
as L.D.C. 

5.10.93 The post of the applicant as 
L..D..C.. was converted to the 
post of Time Scale Postal 
Assistant w..e..f.. 	26.,6..93 
AN€XURE - 1, PAGE 	\ 

4..2..94 Services of the applicant was 
confirmed in the Scale of Pay 
of Rs.. 	975-1660/---.. 

• ANN(URE - 1 A, PAGE : 

31 ..3..99 Applicant 	was 	appointed 	as 
Development Officer (PLI), 
Circle Officer, Guwahati., 
ANNXURE - 2 	PAGE': 

- 

Aplicant was awarded Silver 
• Certificate by the Respondents 

- s recognition of his 
meritorious service., 

• ANNURE 	3, PAGE : 	13 
• 36..05 

• 

Res No.. 3 allowed the 
applicant to collect PLI 
business as per target fixed 

• aga:inst his name... 

197..05 	. 
• 

Applicant deposited an amount 
of Rs.. 	14,356/-- on behalf of 
Sri B ..0 . Nath for revival of 
his policy.. 

31..8..05 	' Applicant deposited an amount; 
• of Rs.., 342 & Rs 	2072/-- on 

behalf of Sri Dilip.Das &.Sri 
Bireri Das respectively for 

• revival of their policies.. 
• ANNEXURE - A SERIES, PAGE 

21 ..705 Respondent No.. 4 issued letter 
to the applicant stating that 
it was found that the 
applicant has fraudulently 

• 	 • taken money being the ar-rear- 
premiums for revival of the 
policies of the irisurants 

• to the tune of Rs 	71 ,042 .,00/- 
in respect of 14 PLI/RPLI 
policies and the applcant was 
requested to deposit the 
aforesaid amount immediately.. 

• 	 • 	

• ANNEX RE 	5, PAGE 	2A 

- 1 
Page-2 

Para-4 .. 7 
F:;age ...-5 

Para---4 -2 
Page-3. 

Para-4.3 
tge3 

Para-4..4 
F'age3 

Para-4..6 
r::Iage_4 



25..7..05 Applicant was placed under 
suspension.. 
ANNEXURE 	6, PAGE 

Para-4..9 15..9..05 Applicant 	filed 	statutory 
Page-7 appeal before the Respondent 

authorities, which was not 
'::onsidered by the Respondents 
ANNEXURE -7, PAGE 

Para-4..10 26..4..06 Applicant filed O.A. No.. 
Page-8 89/2006.. The Honble Tribunal 

passed order inter alia 
directing the Respondents to 
consider the appeal of the 
applicant and to pay 
subsistence allowance.. 
ANND(URE - 8, PAGE 	33 -3 

1; ,Iara-..11 2.6..06 Respondents after 	considering 
Page-8 the appeal of the applicant 

dismissed the appeal.. 
ANNEXURE - 9, PAGE 

Pr3ra4..12 15..506 Applicant was granted 
Page-9 subsistence allowance. 

Pr3r4..13 11..906 Applicantfi1d another appeal 
Page- 10 

ANt'EXURE - 10, PAGE 

Para-4..14 29..9..06 Applicants appeal was dismissed 
Page- 10 

ANPEXURE - 11, PAGE  

Fidb 

(Dipecnkar Pd.. Borah) 
Advocate 



BEFORE THE,CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIa.1AL, . 

'GUWAHII BENCH  

(An application 	under section' 19 of the Central 

• S 	 Administrative Tribunal Act 1985) 

GA.. No.. 	/06 

.E(ErWEEN 	' 	 . 	 S  , 	 • 	 ' 	 5, 

• 	SHRI ABUL KALAM  

Son of Late Mutahir Au., 
1 • 	 ' 	

5' 

t'idnt of Matgharia,, P 0 & P.S.Noonmati 

District 	Kamrup., Assam..  

APP L I CANT 
• 	 ' 	' 	 ' 	 L 

AND  

1.. 	 The Union of India 	. 	•.' 	. , 	., ' 

represented by the Seretary (P)  

I'opartment of Post., Dk Rhavdn., New Delhi 	110001 

2 	The Chief Post Master General,,  

(Assam. 'circle) Meghdoot Bhavan Gu,ahati 	1  

3 	The Assistant Post Mastcr General (9thff) 

Meghdoot Bhvan, Gu'ahati - 1 	. 	. 	. ' 

The Deputy Divisional, Manager (PLI)  

Office of the Chief PostMaster General 	• 

(Assam Circle)., Méghdoot Bhavan Guhati 	1.  

Director of Postal Services., , 	 S  

Meghdoot' Bhawan, Guwahati - 781001..  

. 	' 	-" RESPONDENT S 	- 	• 



PARTICULARS OF THE APPL I'CATION 

IS MADE 	S  

rhi 	appIiction is preferred against the order 

No 	DDM (PL•I)/Staff/2005 dated GulAlahati., 25..072005. issued 

by the Deputy Divisional Manager-, (PLI) Respondent No 4 

placing the Applicnt under suspension contemplating/penthrv 

• 	departmental. .proceedings 

2 	LIMITATION:- 	 - 

The applicant declares that this application has 

been preferred wit:hin the pei-iod of limitation prescribe.z:! 

• under the Central Administrative Tribunal Act., 1985U 

3 	JURISDICTION:- 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of 

the. 	application is within the 5urisdictio.n f this 

• .. 	Horible TribunaL 

4 	FACTS cF  THE CASE: - 

11.1 	That your huiihle applicant is a permanent resident 

• of District Kamrup in the State of Assam.. On 30..4..1984., the 

aDpli.cant vas:appointedas  Group D staff andposted ih•.the 

Office of the Post Master General Shillong.. On  

he &s temporarily appointed as Laer Divi,siôn Clerk by the 

Respondents and posted at Meghdoot Bhavan Guahàti. On 

• 4..2..1994.,the services of the appiicaht as confIrmed in the 

sale of pay of'.Rs.. 975-1660 under an order issued by the 

• 

	

	Respahdent No,. 3.. Subsequently on 5..10...1993 the - post of 

your applicant: as L.D.C. was converted to the post of Time 

• 	 S 	 • Scale Postal Assistant w..e..f.. 6..6..1993. along •ith other 



persons.. The said order was issued under Memo No Staff/2 

30/93 dated 5..10..1993 by the Respondent No.. 3.. 

Copis of the order dated 5..10..1993 and 4..2..1994 

are annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE - 1 & 1A 

respectively.. 

4..2 	That on 31..3..1999, the applicant was appointed, as 

Development Officer (PLI), Circle Office Guwahati for 

period of three years 'A'..e..f.. 1..4..1999in the scaleof Pay of 

Rs.. 4500-7000.. The said period was extended upto 31..3..04 by 

the Assistant Post Master General Staff vide order dated 

7..3..2003.. 

A copy of the order dated 31 ..3..99 is annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE 2.. 

4.3 	That during the appointment as Development Officer 

(PLI) 	your applicant rendered his services with outmost; 

honesty and sincerity and as recognition of hiS meritorious 

services he was awarde.d Silver Certificate by the Respondent 

No.. 2 for consecutive four years w..e..f.. 1999 to 2004. 

Copies of the silver certificates are annexed 

• herewith and marked a ANNEXURE - 3 SERIES.. 

That after completion of the rforesai.d period., 

ycur applicant was transferred to PLI section as Postal 

Assistant vide order dated 28..4.,2004 under No., 

Staff/27/98/Pt-1 issued by the respondent No.. 3.. Thereafter., 

vide order dated 3.,6..05 under No. LI/AM/15/88/ch-II the 

respondent No.. 3 allowed your applicant to collect PLI 

business as per target fixed against his name.. Accordingly 

your aplicarit joined in thé said post and was rendering his 

. *,~ i& OWY\i 



services with utmost sincerity.. However, on 20..7..05 	the 

respondent No.. 4 canceled .the aforesaid order dated 3...05. 

4..5 	That your applicant states that while he was 

serving in the aforesaid post, he was entrusted mainly with 

the duties of receipt of all kinds of Dak- revival Of 

PLI/RPLI issuance of duplicate PR book and policies change 

of nominations and corrections of PLI policies and PLI 

books.. Further he was also allOtted a computer terminal 

connected with the main server to work in the updating of 

the existing policies duplicate policy documents and 

revival of policies.. 

4..6 	That your applicant states that while he was 

entrusted with the aforesaid duties, he had to deal wi•1h 

various policy holders who 6ome to his office for revival of 

the policies and other. works as mentioned above.. On 26.6..05 

one Shri B..C.. Nath from Udalguri came to the applicants 

office for revival of his policy No.. AM-YS56782-CS and 

requested your applicant to complete the necessary 

formalities for revival of his lapsed policy.. The premium 

•witft intehèst accrued to Rs 14356..00 tobe paid. by 

Shri B..C.. .Nath.. Since Shri B..C.. Nath had to return to 

• 	. lidalguri on the same day, he requested and handed over the 

• 

	

	.aforesaid amount. to your applicant to he deppited' for 

revival of his policy.. As the official formalities takes 

•  sohe time your applicant deposited the same amount on 

behalf of Shri B..0 Nath on 19..7..05 vide receipt No.. 074 

dated 19..7..05, Book No.. 145831 after completing of all the 

formalities.. 

On similar situation one Shri Dilip Da 	holder 

.4,1 
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of PLI policy No.. AM 34936-CS and Shri Biren Das of Khetri, 

Holder of RPLI policy NO.. R-AS-HQ-GY-i 5121 dated 30..3..01 

requested your applicant to deposit Rs.. 3842/- and Rs.. 

2072/- in the Post Office respectively for revival of their 

policies.. Unfortunately, your petitioner had fallen sick as 

he was sufferinq from nerve disorder sinóe long back, as a 

result - he had to take leave for a period of a month 	e..f. 

22..7..05.. 	Consequently, he could not deposit the aforesaid 

amounts in time in the Post Office.. However on 31-..805, when 

your rpplicant recovered partially from nerve disorder, he 

immediately deposited the aforesaid amount in the Post 

Office vide Book no., CA 234398., Receipt no.. 033 and Book no., 

234398, Receipt No..032.. 

Copies. of the above mentioned receipts are annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNE 4 SIES 

4..7 	That it may be sthted that on 21..7..05, a letter 

was issued by the respondent No.. 4 to your applicant inter 

alia stating that on preliminry enquiry it was found that 

your applicant has fraudulently taken money being the arrear 

premums'for revival of the policies of the insurants to the 

tune of Rs., 71 ,02..'0O (Rupees Seventy One fhousand and Fort),. ,  

Two) in respect of 14 PLI/RPLI policies and 'your humble 

applicant was requested to deposit the aforesaid amount. On 

the Guwahati GPO under UCR in ACG-67 immediately so that the 

revival could be settled.. However, before answering to the 

aforesaid letter dated 21.7.0, an order dated 25..7..05 vide 

No.. DDM(PLI)/Staff/2005 issued by the respondent No.. 4 was 

served on the wife of the applicant on 6..8..05 by. which your:. 

applicant was placed under-suspension under Rule 10 of 

Central . Civil Services(CCA) Rules, 1965, 

40 



c:ontemplati rig/pending disciplinary proceeding.. 

A copy of the aforesaid letter dated 21 ..7..2005 is 

• 	annexed herewith and marked as ANND(URE - S 

A copy of the aforesaid order of suspension. dated 

25..7..2005 is annexed herewith and marked as ANN(URE - 

4..8 	That your applicant was surprised to receive the 

aforesaid order dated 25..7..2005 as throughout his service 

career he had served the department with outmost honesty and 

sincerity.. Even while he was serving as DeVelopment OfficerS 

(PLI) ~ he was awarded with Silver Certificates for four 

consecutive years due to his meritorious service.. Your 

applicant categorically states that while he was serving in 

the aforesaid post, all along he had maintained an upto date 

File bearing No.. L.I/DPRB/SSIJE/05 in the Office wherein he 

has recorded all the works/duties carried out in respect of 

revival of lapsed poliqies as well as other duties allotted 

to him by the authoritie.. Your applicant denies that he had 

fraudulently taken money from 14 insurants for revival of 

their policies and it was only on 3 occasions whenever 

insurants handed over their money to the applicant for 

revival of their policies, your applicant had deposited the 

same in the office on their behalf as stated above.. However., 

the respondent No.. 4 without any justifiable and valid 

reasons placed your applicant under suspension without any 

materials on record against your applicant.. This Honble 

Tribunal may he pleased to call for the aforesaid File No., 

t..I/DPRB/ISSUE/05 which, your applicant maintained while 

serving in the aforesaid post for kind perusal and on 

perusal of the aforesaid File, this Honhle Trihunl will 

find that there was no lapses on the part of your applicant 
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in any manner while he was serving as Postal Assistant in 

PLI section.. The record will also reflect that your 

applicant has deposited the amount handed over to him by the 

aforesaid persons on their: behalf in the office.. Similarly., 

the entire past' service records of your applicant reflects 

the sincerity and honesty of your applicant.. 

4..9 	That your applicant states that after receiving 

the order of suspension dated 25..7..2005'he has filed a 

statu±ory appeal before the Respondent No.. 3 on 1 5..9..2005. 

praying for revocation Of his suspension order dated 

25..7..2005 and also praying for grant of subsistence 

allowances to hint. The said appeal was, received by the 

Respondent No.. 3 on 16..92005.. The applicant has also 

submitted non-employment certificates dated 25..1 ..2006, 

22..2..2006 and 6..3..2006 to the Respondents inter alia stating 

that he has not been engaged in any other 

employment/professjon/husines w..e - f.. the ãate of suspension. 

tiu date followed by another application dated - 9..1 ..2006 

praying for payment of subsistence allowances.. When no 

r3.ction was taken in this regard the wife your applicant 

under compelling circumstances submitted another application 

on 27..1 2006 before the Chief Post Master r.enera1, Assam 

Circle, the Respondent No.. .2 herein, praying, for payment of 

'subsistence allowances w..e.. -F.. 25..7..2005, duty pay for the 

month of July, 2005 and also bonus for the year 2003-2004 on 

the ground that due to non-pyment of the subsister,c 

allowances to her husband the family is facing starvation 

and the said application was received by the Respondent No.. 

2 on 27..1.2006.. . 

A cOpy' of the aforesaid appeal dated. 15..9..2005 

Jvv 
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submitted by your applicant is annexed herewith and marked 

as ANNEXURE 7. 

41..10 	That when no steps was taken by the Respondentsin 

response to the aforesaid appeal, the appl icant approached 

this Honhle Tribunal by filing an rpplication vide O..A.. No.. 

89/2006.. On 26..4..2006., after hearing both the parties, this 

lonb].e Tribunal was pleased to direct the Respondent 

authorities to consider the aforesaid appeal da:ted 1 5..9:.200E; 

filed by the applicant and dispose of the same as per rules 

as expeditiously as possible at any rate preferably within a 

period one month from the date of receipt of this order.. 

Further the Respondents are directed to grant subsistence 

allowance to the appl.icant as per rules and pass appropriate 

order if he is eligible to receive the same and communicate 

the order to the applicant thereof.. 

A. copy of the aforesaid order dated 26..4..2005 is 

annexed herewith and marked as NtURE - 8 

4..11 	That, on 2..6..2006, the Director of Postal Service. 

(Ha & N)., Office of the Chief Postmaster General, Assam 

Circle, Meghdoot Bhawan, Guwahati in considera1ion of the 

applicants appeal dat:ed 15..9..2006 passed an Appellate Order 

under No.. Staff/964/2005 inter alia rejecting the appeal 

dated 19..5..2005 submitted by the applicant and upheld the 

suspension order dated 25..7..2005.. 

Further, in the said appellate order it was 

iiientioned. that regarding revocation/continuation of the 

suspension of the applicant, the Re'iew Committee 

constituted for the purpose, had reviewed the matter on 

17..2..2006 and the last review was done on 16..5..2006 wherein 



• it was Hecommended for continuatlon of suspension for a 

further periodof 90 (ninety) days from 185.2006.. However,  

1;he sid period of 90 (ninety) days as mentioned above have 

alread' been expired on 17..8..2006.. 

A copy of the aforesaid appellate order dated 

2..6..2006 is annexed herewith and marked as ANN(URE 9..' 

• 4.12 	That, on 1 5.. 5.2006' the Divisional General Manager 

(PLI) issued an order under Memo.. No.. DDM(PLI)/Staff/2005 

inter alia allowing subsistence allowance to the petitioner 

at an amount equal to the leave salary which the applicant 

would have been drawn if he had been on leave on half pay 

and in addition dearness al].owance if admissible on the 

basis of such leave salary and any other compensatory 

allowance admissible on the basis of py of which the 

applicant in receipt an the date of suspension.. In pursuance 

of the said order the applicant is receiving his subsistence 

allowance @ 50.. 

That the applicant begs to sttethat by now the 

applicant's period of suspension has already exceeded IG 

(sixteen) months and till date no order has been issued by 

the authority nor any step has been taken for initiation of 

any Departmental Proceeding.. The reasons for delay for 

completion of the Departmental Proceeding • cannot be 

attributed to the applicant in any manner.. Further, the 

• enhancement of subsistence allowances @75 entitled to the 

applicant as per FR - 53(1)(ii)(a) proviso (i) have not been 

paid to the applicant although all aiong the applicant have 

been submitting his certificates regularly to the Respondent 

• 	authorities to the effect that he has not been engaged in 

4G LJ %9-144A/ 
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any ernployment, business, profession or vocation during the 

petiod 'of his suspension.. When no action was taken by the 

Respondents in this regard on 11..922006 the applicant filed 

another appeal to the Director of Postal Service (HQ & H)., 

Office of the Chief Postmaster General, Assam Circle., 

Meghdoot Bhawan, Guwahati inter alia praying for increasinq 

his subsistence allowance upto .500 of the subsistence 

allowance already granted to him in addition to - the 

subsi.tence allowances being paid to him vide order dated 

15..5..2006 totaling to 75 of his salary and allowance.. 

A copy, of the aforesaid appeal dated 11..9..2006 

submitted by your applicant is annexed herewith and marked 

as ANNE)(URE 10.. 

That in 

29..9..2006, the Dir 

wrote a letter 

DDF4(PL I )/Staff/2005 

found to 'increase 

applicant.. 

reply 

ctor- 

to 

inter 

the 

to the aforesaid appeal, 	on 

f Postal Services, Assam Circle 

the applicant under No.. 

alia stating that no reason was 

subsistence allowance of the 

A 	copy of the afbresaid order dated 2900006 	is 

annexed herewith and marked as At+IEXURE 11 

5.. 	GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS 

5..1 	For that the Respondent No.. 4 has issued the 

impugned order dated 25..7..05 in clear violation of the 

provisions of Rule 10 of the Central Civi.l Services (C..CA..) 

Rules., 1965. 

5..2 For that the respondent No.. 	4 who is 	much 	below 

the rank 	of the Appointing Authority of your 	applicant 

1- 
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:Lssued the order dated 25..7..2005'ithout being empowered 

under law to pass such order of suspension against your 

applicant.. As such., the same is liable to be set aside and 

quashed.. 

5..3 	For that the order dated 25..7..2005 issued by the 

respondent No.. 4 is totally an 	norr'existent ground 

inflicting punishment on the applicant for no fault of his 

own.. As such the order dated 25....2005 being illegal 

arbitrary and unreasonable is violative of Article 14 of the 

Constitution of India.. Hence the order dated 25..7..05 is 

liable to be set aside and quashed.. 

5.4 	For that it is now more than 16 (sixteen) months 

have elapsed that your applicant has been placed under 

suspension i.e.., on 25..7..2005 and till today neither any 

departmental proceeding has been initiated nor any charges 

have been framed against the applicant by the respondent 

authorities.. Even the order of suspension has not been 

revie'ed by the authorities till date after its expiry on 

17..8.2006 for continuance of your applicant under 

suspension.. Hence., on the aforesaid gr -aunds the order. dated 

25..7..2005 is liable to be set aside and quashed.. 

5..5 	For 'that the non-initiation of th6 Departmental 

Proceding by the Respondents even after expiry of long 16 

(sixteen) months, from the date of suspension is totally 

violative of the provisions of Central Civil Services 

(C..C..A..) Rules, 1965.. 

5..6 	For that under FR 	53(1)(ii)(a) proviso (1), on 

4.4 t&OVWt_/ 



the completion of the three months of suspension, the 

subsistence alio'ance of a Government servant may be 

increased by suitable amount, not exceeding 50 of the 

subsistence allo',ance admissible during the period of first 

three months, if in the opinion of the authority the period 

of suspension has been prolonged for reasons to be recorded 

in writing, not directly attributable to the Governmen€ 

servant 

5..7 	For that at any rate., the aforesaid order dated 

25.072005 (Annexure 	6) being arbitrary., illegal and 

unreasonable as well as the same having been passed by an 

authority not empowered under law, is liable to he set aside 

and quashed.. 

DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: 

Now it is more than 16(sixteen) months have 

elapsed that the applicant had been placed under suspension 

and till today nor any Disciplinary Proceeding has been 

initiated nor any charges have been framed against the 

applicant and the applicant is suffering both mentally and 

'financially without any fault on his part.. Hence, your 

applicant is approaching this Honble Tribunal vide the 

present application inter alia praying for his 

reinstatement in his service.. 

7.. MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING INANY OTHER 

COURT .. 

The applicant declares that there is not any 

application, writ petition or suit pending in respect of the 

order dated 25..7..2005 issued by the Respondent No.. 4 before 

H 
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any other Court/Tribunal or any other Forum of Law.. 

8. RELIEF SOUGHT FOR 

Your applicant pbays that this Honhle Tribunal 

may be pleased to admit this application., call for the 

records of the case including fileNo. LI/DPRB/ISSUE/05 and 

on perusal of the records and hearing the parties be pleased 

to grant the following reliefs to the applicant:- 

3..1 	To set aside and quash the suspension order dated 
I 

25.7..2005 (Annexure - 6) issued by the respondent No.. 4 vide 

No..DDM(PLI.)/3taff/2005 and direct the respondent authorities 

to treat the period of suspension of your applicant as on 

duty and also to grant him all the consequential herief its.. 

Cost of the application. 

8.3 	Any other relief/reliefs as this Honhl 
I 
 e Tribunal 

may deem fit and proper.. 

9.. INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR 

Considering the aforesaid facts and circumstances 

of the case, this Tribunal may he pleased to:- 

(a) to stay the suspension order dated 2572005 issued 

by the respondent No.. 4 (Annexure - 6) and to allow the 

applicant to join in his duties with immediate effect; 

(h) direct the respondents to increase the applicarits 

subsistence allowance LJpto 50 of the subsistence allowance 

already branted to him in addition to the subsistence 

allowances being paid tohim vide order dated 15.5.2006 

• 	totaling to 75 of his salary and allowance.. 
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VFr. 	 S  

1. SHRI ABUL KALAM.. Son of Late Mutahir Ali 	aged 

S 	about 47 - years. 5  Rsident of. Matgharia.. P0.. & 

Noonmati District Kamrup, Assam do hereby solemnly affirm 

and verify tha1 the statements rnae in paragraphs . 1 2 	3, 

.45. 48 6 7 10 & 1 are true to my kno1edgeand thOse 

5made in:par.agraphs  4,1 42, 43 4.4, 4..6 4..7 	being 

matters of rëc,ord of the case are true to my knoièdge and 

information derived therefrom which I believe to be true and 

I he rest are my humble submission before the Hon ble 

Tribunal,.  

And in proof I sign this verification on this the 

of 1mher., 7006 

4 S 	

- 	 s:rGNATuRE S 	 - 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS:ITNDIA 
HE OHIiF POSTMAST 	GENERAL: :ASSAM CIRCLE: :GUWAHAT. 

Dated at Guwahati the 0-10-93. 

The following UDCs/LDCs of CO/RO Guwahati who have 
TBOP & BOB Scheme are converted to the post of Time 

Postal Assitants, co/no Guwahati carrying the' sôale of 
75-23- 1'150-EB-30-1660/_ with effect from 26-6-93. 

meof Officials 
I. Sri T.C.Das, UDC/CO 

	

2. 	O.P..Tewary, UDC/CO 

	

1;. 	B.N.Sarma, IJDC/CO 
J.N.Deka, UDC/CO 
C1P.Das, UDC/CO 

K.iK,Mazumdr, UDC(Cashier)/CO 

	

7 	AK.Roy, UDC(Cashier)/RO 
L.E,Das, UDC/CO(poltedas Do PLI) 

	

c.. 	G.M.Sarma, UDC/CQ 
H  JBhuyan, U1JC/CO 

O.'vi.Rynjah, UDC/RO(On dptn to NVs) 
HC.Saloi, UDC/CO 

	

11. 	T.Doka,. UDC/CO 

	

15, 	tstRrflman, UDC/CO 
D.. M. ,Ui, UDC/CO 

i7( H  J.Biswas, UDC/RO 
" B.rJ.ojha, UDC/CO 

U.K.Dey, UDC/CO 

S,K,Sarkar, UDC/RO 
J. Baruah, UDC/CQ 

	

2. 	P.K.Athpuria, UDC/RO 
" N.K.Choudhury, UDC/CO 

2. u B.C,Deka, UDC/CO 
Il  L.C.DaS,...UDC/CQ 

	

2 	H  K.Kalita, UDC/CO 

	

2' 	D. Baruah, 1JDC/RO 

	

2:.,. 	A. Ahmed, UDC/RO. 

	

29 . 	P.K,Das, UDC/CO 
30 Shova Cuba, UDC/RO 
3".Srj Ch3kradhar Das, UDC/ RO 

	

32. 	N .Ahrned, UDC/CO 

C1I'IEDTO EE '..'<UE (.uY 

- 	 Advte 

Converted to 
PA/CO 
PA/CO 

PA/CO 
PA/CO 

• PA/CO 

PA/CO 

PA/RO 

PA/CO 
PA/CO 
PA/CO 

PA/RD 

PA/Co 

PA/CO 
PA/CO 

PA/CO 
PA/CO 
PA/R 0 
PA/CO 

PVco 
PA/no 

PA/CO 
PA/RO 
PA/CO 
P./Co 

PA/Co 
PA/CO 
PA/RD 
PA/no 
PA/CO 
PA/RO 
PA/RO 
PA/CO 

Contd.. .2/ 

- 	 - - - - 	 -..•--, 	,--- 	- 	 ,.. 	 .- - 	 -!r 	 r 
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33,S 	SaFa, UDCIRO 

34. 	A.KuClC.5, UDC/CO 
L. ,yhtiar, UD/CO 

UDC/FO 

.:..1a, Qffg.UDC/RO 
Of fg.UDC/0O 

39. U  

'10. 

	

-U. 	B.b..D°, LDC/RO 

	

42. 	inaler 	
LDC/CO 

U Abul Kalarn, LDC/CO 

MaZUIat, DCTO 

D K. S a . rkarp LDC/R0 
U TD.Swargiaryt LDCIRO 

, tt ac hjoe LDC/R0 

U 	 LDC/CO 

Pra;ad, LDC(H1fl 	
typist)/CO 

50. 	 LDC/CO 
5.S11tiviad DeWII, LDC/R0 

52.Sri R,K.DS, LDC/CO 
j,Hl3i, LDC/C0 

atndhar Ds, LDC/CO 

55, 	
LDC/C0 

5. 	) ,srcjierY LDC/CO 
TO asumatary, LDC/C0 

1arn Oh. Das, LDCJRO 

59. 	J.K.Doka, LDC/CO 
60.Sint. Rohifll Devi-, LDC/CO 
6. "Goifla Thapa, LDC/R0 

62.MiSS B.Kurkalongs LDC/CO 

PA/RIO 

pA/CO 
pf\/CO 
PA/RO 
P A/RO 
PA/CO 

P A /RO 
• 	pA/RO 

PA/RO 
p , /co 

• • PA/CO 
PA/RO 

P A 
p 1 /RO 
pi/RO 
PA/CO 
PA/CO 
p / CO 
P t\ /BO 
PA/CO 
PA/CO 
p /co 
P 4 .% /CO 

P /c 0 

PA/CO 
PA/RO 
PA/CO 
p\/CO 

P A /Bo 
pp/CO 

(P. N,TH) 
A.p.M.G.(Staff )  

For Chief postmastel' General, 
Assarn Circle,Guhat7810 

Cofltd. . . 03/ 



•: 

Copy.for information and necessary action to :- 

(i) 	TheAD(Estt.),00/Ro; Guwahatj. 	H 	 S  
TheAD(A/Cs) CO/RO: Guvahati. 
The .tAO(Bgt), CO/RO: Guwahati. 	V. . 

The DA(P),Calcutta(through A&P SEC.). 

The Office Supdt.,CO/RO:Guwahatj 
All Group Officer, CO/RO: Guwahati. V  
All.Sedtion Supervisors, CO/RO: Guwahati, 	S 	V  
The Sr.PA/PA.CPMG/PMG/jjpS Guwahati, 

The Staff Sectibn;:Ro/Guwhatj 	S 

TheG/LFile No.5Staff/19_1/88. 	
5 

•. 	The officials Concerned. 

The P/F of officials, 	S 	 V  
(13 	Office copy, 
(14) 	Spare. 	•. 	 S 	 V 	 S. . 

• 	 KATH) 	S  
V 	 A.P.M.G.(Staff). 

For Chief Postmaster General, 
Assarn.Circle, Guwahati. 

Baro/61093.  



DCPART'1EwT OF PCSTS 	INDIA 
OFFICE OFE c:-ut, POST:IASTER  

A3SMI TRCU :. 'MF.GPJX'OT. 3H?WAN, 
GuIAFiPTt-n1 001.. 	/ 

1O Strf/5_3/90 	t0r1  at Guwahati, the 4tFr2b.'94. 

The Directd f PoStal Sery 	Office of the Chief 
Postmater General, AsSam.Cjrc1e, Guwahti.is pleased to con- 
firm the followino 	officials in the cadre of'P.A CO/RO 
in the. scale of pay Rs. 97 S -25 -115)_E3_3O_166O/_ with effect 
from the dates shOwn against each. 

Post aqalnst. ,..-arneofoffjcj5 	Date of conf irrqat Ion 	which con?TThie 
Sri Abul Ka1a 	 1-2-1994 	,.. 	 PA,Cjrcle Office,.. -. 	 Guwhatj;.. 
Sri Dhaeswar Swargtary_.12_g94. 

Sri Abhijit Bhattacharjee. 121994 . . 

	

	PA,.Reglonai Office, 
Guwaatj. 

	

• 	 . 	 -., 	 . 	 . 

I.C. SARMA 

	

• 	 A,P,t1.G. ( Staff ) 
For Chief Postmaster General, 

Assarn Circle, Guwahatj781 001. 

Copy to: - 

The P.M.G., Assarn Rgion 1  Guwahati. 
The A.D.P.S.(AJCs) CC/RO, Guwahati. 	

t 

The A.A.O.(BGT), CO/RO, Guwahatf. 
The Office Supdt., Co/Ro, Guwahaj. 

The, Officials concerned. 
The P/F of Officials,  
The Circle Office G/L file, 

8 , Qffice copy. 
9 '  Spare. 

I.C. SARMA 
A.P.I..G. ( Staff ). 

For Chief Postmaster General, 
Assan Circ1e Guwahatj-781 001. 

IC3Q4o294 	
-LJECO±Y 

.Iocate 



EPi-RTMT OF POTh : INDIA 
LHE CHIEF POTLSTER GEIEL : ASSAM CIRCLE, 
1EGiiD00T BH1VJ4. : GUWHhTI-781 001. 

Z 

2tL2L9 	Dated 

The D.P.S., Of ficé of the Chief Postmaster General, Assarn 
circle, Guwahati is pleased. to appoant shri AbuJ. Kalam, PA(RO) and 
shri Tarun Cn. BasuimitarY, Ph(RO) in the posts of D.0.(PLI), .Cirle 
Office, Guwahati in the scale of pay rs.450O.l25_700°& to be 
effected from 01-04-99 for years vice shri J.C. Sarma 

BorOlOi and 

Bibhuti Bn. Dey reverted to their substantive post of PA(CO). and 

PA(RO) respectivelY. 

(2) posting orders of shri J.C. Sarma BordOlol, PA(C0) is 
Dey will seek posting 

being issued separately and shrI Blbhti Brio  

order at Ro/Dibrugarh at Guwahati. 

3) Shri Abul .Kaiafll and shri Tarun Ch. BasumatCrY will be 
attached to PLI SectiOn, CO/Guwahati. This IS however subject to 
their being able to obtain adequate PLI business for, which target 
will be prescribed from time. to time by th e  CPMG(PLI?. On tormina-

tion of their QppOintheflt t.o.-  the posts either on completion of 3 
years tenure or otherwise Shri Abul Kalam and Shri Tarun Ch. Basuirta-
tary shall be reverted to their substantive posts of PA in RO, 

Dibrugarh at Guwahati. 

(4) This appointment ia purely temporary and on adhoc 
basis and will confer upon the official no claim for regular absorp-

t,Loi in the posts. This arrangement can be terminated at any time 
in the interest of serviCe without assigning any reason. 

k 
I. PiNG ERNGAIG ) 

hstt. - Gtntral (staff) 
0/0 the Chief. Postmaster General, 
A.ssam circle, Guwahati-781 001. 

To, 
The PMG, DibrUgarh at Guwahati w.r.t. his No.Staff/1/283,' 98  

(RP) dtd. 18-01-99. 
The DDM(PLI), CO/GH w.r.t. his .j.o,LI_DO/BordOloi/ 98  dtd. 

22-12-98 	. 
The JUJ(h/Cs), CO/RO, Guwahati. 

The J..O(BGT), dO/Guwahati. 
The 0.6., CO/Guwahati. 
The officials concerned, 
PF of the of f.icials. 

- 

I.. PiNGERNUNG5AN 
- 	 Asstt.Postrflaster General(3taff) 

For Chief Postmaster General, 
Assam Circle, Guwahati-78l .001. 
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Under hand receipt 

Department of Posts, India 
Office of the Chief Postmaster Genera!, Assam Circle, Meghdoot Bhawan, Fifih Floor, 

Guwahati - 781001. 
No.AMIYS-56732-CS/MiSC. 
Dated Guwahati, 21.07.2005. 

'l'o 

i~Iri Abut Kalam, 
PA, PLI Section, 
Office of the Chief Postmaster General, 
Assam Circle, Mcghdoot Bhawan, 5th  Floor, 
Guwahati-78 1001. 

Sub 	Fraudulent collection of arrear premiums of PLI/RPLI revival cases. 

On p iiiIi ry enquiry it is found that you have fraudulently taken money 
being the arrear premiums for reVival of their policies from the Insurants to the tune of 
Rs.71,042.0O (Rupes Seventyone Thousand lortytwo only), in respect of 14 PLI/RPLI 
Pliipicularzed list is enclosed herewith. 

You are, therefore, requested to deposit the above amount in the 
d. Guwahati GPO uider UCR in ACG-67 immediately so that the revii i 

r.UE.COPY 

Adwoct 

4~ 
(D.liria), 

Deputy l)ivisional Mauagcr(PLI). 

End. As above. 
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AV 

Department of Posts, india 
Office of the Chief Postmaster General, Assam Circle, Meghdoot BhaWtfl, 

5th Floor, 

Guwahati - 781001 

NO. DDM(PL1)/Stah1725. 
Dated Guwahatt, 25-07-2005. 

Whereas a (1iSCpliflarY proccedulg is against Shri Abut Kalaiu, Postal 

Assislanh Pt 1 Section, office 0 1 the  Chief PoslinaStcI General, Assam Circle, GuwahaU 

is 

 

co n ternp la tcd/pending  

Now, thcrc)rc, the ndcusigncd 	CXCLCISC of (he power conferred by 

Rule-tO (1) of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965, hereby ices the said Shri Abut Katam under 

suspension with immediate e fl'ect. 

It IS IUIIhCt 
ordered that duriig the period that this order shall remain 

 

force the Headquarters of Shri Ahul Kalam, PA, PLI Section should he Guwaliati and the 
said Shri Abut Katarn shall not leave the headqu 	

h arter without obtaining te previoUS 

permiSSiO n of the 0ndersigned. 

D. N. SILARMA), 
Deputy Divisional Managel (PLI) 

0 Rice of the Chief Postmaster General, 
AssaLli Circle, 	 8 1001  

Shri Abut Kalam, Postal Asistaflt (PU Sect ion. 

Office of the Chic I Postmaster General, 
Assam (i'.irck, Guwahati781001- 

Residing at 	:-- 

Shri Abut Kalam. 
No.2 tvlathgharut, 
Nconmatt, 
GUWAI1A'II - 781 020. 

/ 
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J1/ 
To, 	 Date 	15,9,2005 
The Assistant Post Mast 
Assarn 	

er General (Staff), 
CIrcle 

Meahcjr ,ot Phavari, Guwahati - 781001. 

Sub 	An appeal Oraying for revocation of the suspenjon 
order dated 25.7,2005. 

Sir. 

Mast humbly I beo to file this appeaj. for your kind and 

sympathetic consideration on the following grounds 

That on 30.4.84, I was appointed as Group 0 staff 

a n d posted in the Office of the Post Master General, 

Shillong, On 13.12.98, I was temporarily appointed as Lower - 

sion Clerk and posted in Meghdoot Bhavan, Guwahati, On 

4.2 1994, my services was confirmed in the scale of pay of 

Rs, 975-1660 under an order issued by Your Honoir. 

Subsepuently on 5.10.93, my post as L.D.C. was converted to 

the post of Time Scale Postal Assistant w.e,f, 26.6.93 along 

with other persons. The soid order was issued under Memo No. 

Staff/2--30/93 dated 5, 10. by Your Honour, 

A copy of "Che order dated 5.10.93 is annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE '- 1. 

That on %1.3,9;, I was appointed as Oevlopmsnt 

Officer (PLI), C5rcle Office, -Guwahati for a period of three 

years w.e. f, 1.4.99 in the scale of Pay of Rs, 45007000, The 

said period was extended upto 31.. 3.04 by Your Honour vde 

order dated 7.3.03. 

A copy of the order dated 31.3.99 is annexe.d 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE - 2 

up 
/ 

T.' 

i,cat 
(I 
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3. 	 That during the appointment as Development Officer 

(PLI 	I rendered my services wIth outmost honesty and 

sincerity and as recocinitiori of my meritorious servies I 

was awarded Silver Certificate by His Honour the Che.f Post 

Master General, Assam Circie Meghdoot Bhavan, Guwahati 1 

for consecutive four years w.e.f iggg to 2004. 

Copies of the silver ocr tificates. are annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE - 3 SERIES 

4, That 	after completion of the aforesa:ld period. 	I 

was transferred 	to PLI sectior as Fostal 	. Assistant. 	vide 

order dated 28.4.04 under No. Staff/27/98/Pt1 issued by 

Your Honour. Thereafter • vide order dated 3.6.05 4  under No. 

LI/AM/5/68/Ch-II I was allowed to collect PLI business as 

per target fixed against my named Acoorthngly I joined in 

the said post and was rerider'5.ng my servios sincerely. 

However, on 20 1. 05, the Deputy Dvisionai Manager (PLI) 

floeied the aforesaid order dated 3.6.05 considering my 

performance. 

Copies of the orders dated 3.6.05 and 20. 7.05 are 

annexed herewith and marked ~ s  ANNEXURES-4 & S respectively. 

5. 	 That Sir, while I was serving in t h e. aforesaid 

post 	I was entrusted mainly with the duties of receipt of 

all kinds of Dak, revival of PLI/RPLI, issuance of duplicate 

PR book and policies, change of nominations and corrections 

of PLI policies and PLI books. Further I was also allotted a 

computer terminal connected with the main server to work in . 

the updating of the existing policies, duplicate policy 



/ 
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documents and revival of policies. 

6. 	That Sir, while I was entrusted with the aforesaid 

dut.ies 	I had to deal with vr1.ous policy holders who come 

c the ffie for revival of their oolicles and other works 

a mentioned above. On 26.6.05, one Shr I B.C. Nath from 

Udalçiuri came to the office for revival of his policy No. 

AM-YS-5672-CS and requested me to complete the necessary 

formalities for revival of his lapsed policy. The premium 

w i t h interest accrued to Ps. for 14,356.00 to be paid by 

Shri B. C. Since Shri B. C. Nath had to return to 

Udalgi.iri. on the same day, he requested and handed over the 

efor€.ac4 amount to me to he deposited for revival of his 

policy. Due to some unavoidable circumstances, I deposited 

the sime amoitnt on behalf of Shri B.0 Nath on 19.7.05 vide 

receipt dated 1 9 7. 05, Book No. 145831 after completiolP of 

il the formalities as per my undertaking given on 1817.05.   

On similar s5.tuation one Shri Dilip Das, holder 

of PU policy no. AM 34936-CS and Shri. F3iren Des of Khetri, 

Holder of RPLI policy No. R-AS--HQ-GY-15121 dated 30.3.01 

r eue';ted me to deposit Ps. 3842.00 and Rs, 2072.00 in the 

Pot Office respectively for, revival of their policies. In 

this reqard I gave the undertaking that the said amount 

would be paid by me on 29.7.2005 & 22.7.2005 respectively. 

Unfortunately I h a d fallen sick as I was suffering from 

nerve disorder since long back s  as a result I had to take 

leave for a period of one month w.e.f. 22.7.05. 

Consequently, I could not deposit the aforesaid amounts in 

time in the Post Office, However on 31.8.05, when I 
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recovered partiallY from nerve disorder, I immediately 

depos ted the aforesaid amount in the Post Office. vide Book 

No. CA 234398, Re.eeipt no. 033 and Book No. 234398, Receipt 

No.032. 
C..o pJQ.9. 	 OJla OJi v 

That Sir, on 21.7.2005 a letter was issued to me 

by the Deputy Divisional Manacer (PLI) statirig that I had 

fraudulently taken money from the insurers for revival of 

their policies to the tune of Rs. 71 042/- in respect of 14 

PLI/RPLI and I was requested to deposit the said amount in 

the GPO so that revival can be settled. 

A copy of the afot- esaid letter dated 21.7.2005 is 

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE - 6(I) 

That before I could answer the aforesaid letter 

dated 2.7.2005 surprisirrQly on ,.8.O5, a copy of the order,  

dated 25.7.05, under no. DDM(PLI)/Staff/2005 issued by the 

Deputy Divisional Manager (PLI) if was served on my wife by 

which I was placed under- suspension under Rule 10 of Central 

Civil 	Services(CCA) Rules, 	1965, 	contemplatinq/pendinq 

discipiirtry proceediriQ. 

A copy of the aforesaid order dated 25.7.05 is 

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE - 7. 

That T was surprised to receive the aforesaid 

order dated 25.72005 as throuQhout my service career I had 

serve.d the Department with utmost sincerity and it was due 

to this fact I. had deposited the above mentioned amount in 

the name of the concerned policy holders which I had 
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received from them. Even while I was serving as D.0.(PLI), I 

was awarded Silver Certificate on 4 (four) consecutive years 

due to my meritorious servIce. It may also be brought to the 

notice of Your Honour that while serving as P.A. in PLI 
F4fe T'4b 

section I have maintained an upto date R -s-t.r,where I have 

noted all the duties/functions undertaken by me in discharge 

of my duties in connection with revival of lapsed policies 

and other works entrusted to me. 

Further 	I totally deny that I had fraudulently 

taken money from 14 Insurers for revival of their policIes 

nd it was only on S (three) occasions when the insurers 

handed over their money to me and I had deposIted the same 

on their behalf in the Office as stated above. It I had any 

malafide intention I imply could have denied the same by ioI 

depositing the amount in the name of the policy holders. 

Howeer, 	the Deputy Divisional Manager (PLI) 	without 

considering the above fact and without any justifiable and 

valid ground Issued the order of suspension dated 2E.7.2005. 

I therefore humhl 	 Acray to Your Honour to pere 

the 	that I had maintained while performing my 

duties as P.A. in PLI section and on perusal of the said 

ç-4 -Err Your Honour would find that I was never Involved in 

the 14 cases mentioned in the order dated 21.7.2005. Even 

the records of my entire service career will reflect honesty 

and sincerity maintained by me throughout my set vice career. 

10. 	That Sir, the Deputy DivisIOnal Manager (PLI) has 

Issued the impugned order dated 25. 7.05 in clear violation 

of the provisions of Rule 10 of the Central Civil Services( 

I lee 	 7. 
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:.C.A, 	Rules, 	196•5)arid he being the authority below the 

rank of the Appointing Authority, i.e., Your Honour, issued 

the order dated 25705 without bethg empowered under law to 

pass such order of. suspension. As such, the same is liable 

to be set eside.andQuashed. 

11. 	That theorder dated 25.7.05 issued by the Deputy 

Dv1sionai Manager (P1.1) is tot&ily on non-existent ground 

ilioting punishnien.t on me for no fault of my own. As such, 

the order dated. 25.7.05 being illegal, arbitrary and 

unreasonable is liahie to be interfered with by Your Honour. 

2. 	That Sir, if inadvertently any lapses had occurred 

d u r i n g my tenure s. P.A. in PLI section, I' may kindly be 

<cused. 

It: IS therefore prayed that considering the 

aforesaid fact s  Your Honour would he pleased to 

rvoethCsuspenjon order dated 25.7.2005 issued 

by the Deputy Divisional Manager (PLI), and alSO 

grant me the suspension alibwan.ces. 

And for this act of kndriE 	t wül be highly obliged. 

'Thanking you, 

Yoursincerel 

(Shri A dul Kalam). 
P.A. (PLI) section (under suspension) 

Office of the Chief Post Master 
General., Guwahatj. - 1 

Copy to, 
The Chief ,ost Master General, Assm Circle, Meghdoot 

Bhavan, Guwahati .-- 781001 	' 



AJOR 
I 	 GEN'1'IAL AJ)MINJS'l'kiVl'[VE '1'lIBUNAL 

s.LwAAji1[Ic' 

Oriçiiial Appli.: aI.R)iI NO. 89 of 2006 

Date of Order: This is the 26th (-lay of April2006. 

The Hon'ble Sri K. V. Sa.chida nandan, Vice- Chairman. 

Shri Abul Kalam 
Son of Lte Mutahir Mi 
Feeident of Matgharia, 
P.O. & P.S.: Noonrnati 
District - Kamrup, Assam, 

Applicant. 

By Advocates Mr. S.S. Dey, Mr. N. Natli, Mr. D.P. Boruah. 

- Versus - 

The Union of India, 
represented by t.lw. Secretaty (P), 
Department of Post, Dak IThawan, 
New Delhi - 110 001. 

The Chief Post Master General, 
(Assarn Circle), Meghdoo.Rl1flVafl, 
Guwahati- 1. 

The Assistant Post Master General (Staff) 
Meghdoot Bhavan,Guwahati - 1. 

The Deputy Divisional Manager, (PIL), 
Office of the Chief Post Master General )  
(Assam Circle), Meghdoot Bhcivan, Guwahati- 1. 

Respondents. 

sY 

	 0"x Advocate Mr. M.U. Ahmed, Addi. C.G.S.C. 

/ 	O1WER (ORAJ 

The applicant was serving as Post.al Assistant in Postal 

Life Insurance sectiii iii the office of ti Chief Postmaster General, 

Assam Circle, Guwahai. ':'e applicant was placed under 

-'--.. 'UEC0PY 	
•.- C''rIFlE: 	i.----- 

AdwoCat 

L) 	V.1114U 

.1, ~~ 
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/ 	,• 	suspension vicle anriexure - 6 dated 2507.2005. The applicant has 

already submitted an appeal dated 15.09,2005 before the 

competent autliorily for revocat ion of tile stispoilsiOn order dated 

• 25,07,2005 on the ground that the suspenSlOfl order was issued by 

the authority below the rank of the appointing authoritY. The 

applicant also further averred in the application that subsistence 

a
llowance has riot been paid to him and his family is starving for 

want of money 

2. 	
1 have heard Mr. S.S. Dey, learned counsel for the 

applicant and Mr. M.U. Abmed, learned Addi. C.G,S.C. on behalf of 

t4.'te respondefl 

Ahwed, karnod Addi C,G.S.C. on behalf of 

1 
jlie respondents submitted that he would like to take iristruCtioflZ 

as to why subsistence allowance has riot been paid to me 

applicant. At this stage, Mr. S.S. Dey, learned counsel for the 

applicant sUl)rflltte(l that he will be satisfied if a direction is gwen to 

the re
spondent No. 3 to consider and dispose of the appeal 1ed by 

the applicant as expcdit00Y iis possible and also direct the 

re
spondents to pay the sul3siStCIlCC allowance to the applicant as 

per rules. 

3. 	ons idevir1g tlie fac.s of the case, this Court is of the 

view that ends of justice will be niet if such a direction is issued to 

the respondeflts AccordinY, this Court directs the 3rd 
respondent 

or any other cOLTlPet.CIit auuioiity 10 0oiisid" the appeal filed by  the 



applicant on 15.09,2005 and dispose of the same as per rules as 

expeditiously as possible at any rate preferably within a period of 

one month from the date of receipt of this order. The respondents 

are also directed to grant. the subsistence allowance to the 

applicant as per rules and puss a1)proprlate order if he is eligible to 
- 

receive the same and commit i ticate the order to the applicant 
.. 

thereof. 

The O.A. is disposed of as above. Considering the facts, 

no order as to costs. 

Sd/ vIce cHIRMrn 

, /óc\'fliSfr 

i<. . 
I tb 	P"\, 	•i-i 
Io 	W- 773: 

/mb/ 

LO' of App ç1 

ritc on Nk 
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1iu 	H 

C. '. 1. .. 	uhuti unch 

Guwui 	. 
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DEI'ARi'M lN'i' OF 1k)Si' 
I ft I U' I IJL I III I p()S I MAS 1 ER iLNl RAL A'SAM ( IPCL[' 

(1 JWA IA'F'l-78 iG) I 

N. Sf-iff/9-64/2006 	 Dated Guw;ha.ti 1 Clio 02-06-2006. 

J\I'PIILATE'ORDER 

11113 is an appeal d:ted 15-09-2605 submitted by Shri Abul Kalam, PA, 
I>L) Settion [nov.i under suspension], O/() the Chief Postmaster Genea1, Assam Circle, 
Guwahati (hecitaftcr ca!led as appellantl against tile Suspension order issued by the 
J)D 1. PU, 0/0 the Chief Postmaster General, Gu,wahati Memo No.DDM(Pli)/Staff 
/20P'; dated 25-07-20031 COpy enclosed at Annexure-Aj. 

Shri Abu! Ka 1am, IA (U/S ). P11 Sction, Circle Office, Guwsliati while 
f'unctinin a such, during the period from Jqne,200'1 to I 8-07-2005 misapprppriated 
Govt. mor-v to the tune of Rs.7 1,042.00 (so far detected) by collecting arrear PLI 
premiinns f:om .thc k!ders of 14 (fourteei) PLI/RPLJ, policies. On conducting a 
;Jrclir?inary eriquiry, it :eveaIs (hata prima fade case was justifi:d and a disciplinary 
pr'ceiings against Shri Abul 1 ,.,'a1im is conTemplatcci and as such he wa; plaec under 
suspcsioii vide memo No. DDM(PLI)/Staff/2005 dated 25-07-2005. Being aggrieved, 
the appellant preferred this appeal dated 15-09-2005 	py encicd ai Annexure-BJ. 
which was i eceived by tills oflice on I ("-05-2005. i'l appellant, Wi Ilnut transmitting thron1i Opr channel, submitted the appeal direct to this office. 

I.havc gone through the apoeal and ether relevant records very carefully. 
Mv Iiialing' are given b1ew 

1; 	At paras 1, 2 3 of the appeal dated I 5-0920(;5, the JppCilant fUflhiSllCd 
the letters iumhers of'he;, ppointment particulars. in va1i U: cadres in the 
DeparImeni, vvbih ;c all of matters of official records rnd therc; is 
nothi; to coniment to the extent consistent with such rc'rus, 

rec of statement made at 1)ara4 of the appeal. it is stated that 
DDM (PLI) CO Guwahati vide letter No.L1/AM/1-5/88R111 dated 20-7- 

• •. ,200, cancelled the 'permissioll ,  given to Shri Abul kalam to collect 
'PLI/RPLI businss and also directed to return the LI-7(a) along with all 
tb: collected cash ;id proposals, ' as it was found that he had fraudulently 
taken money being the arrear PLI premiums for revivil of lapsed policies 
from the insuranCs. As such, his performance in PLI Section is not beyond 
doubt. 

Cond.. 

r4f 	 ca,  ey 

ate 
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At para 5, the appellant elaborated4he duties to be performed by him. 

The appellant was entrusted with such jobs to be performed by him at the 
direction of th tonc inc d anti ion ty wi iii honesty and i ntei grity 

iv 	'Fhappflant admitted at para 6 that for revival of the lapsed policies, 
.: 	 the preiiiüms with intcreskaccrued thereon lapsed, policies, were taken by 

m him. SoeThf these amount was deposited by him and others were 
eposited:b.the policy holders. The appellaiit stated that one Shri B C 

•Näth, .hqIderof policy No. AM-YS-56782-CS came to him on 26-06-05 
mid handed over Rs.14.356.00 for revival of his lapsed policy, 1-Ic 
a1mittd that 

 
lie took the amount apd deposited the said amount to Govt. 

accovni . on 19-07-05 i.e.. one day ahead of the date (20-07-05) of 
cessation of performing PLI/RPLI business by him. However, the 
appellant.'did not mention under what authority he had taken amount of 
preniiuiif himself and also that at what capacity. 

Again, the appellant admitted that lie had taken Rs.3842.00 and 
Rs.2072.00 from Shri Dilip Das apd Shri I3iren Das respectively, giving 
undcrtakirig to revive the lapsed PLI policies Nos. AM-34936-CS and R-
AS-l:IQ-GY-I512i. i*y29-07-05 and 22-07-05 respectively. Further, lie 
•stated that due to his iflness he#ailed to deposit the above noted amount of 
aforesaid two policy holders. Thus, it traspires that appellant had taken 
the money from the insurants with the false hope to revive the lapsed Phi 
policies without any authority, violating the prescribed procedure 
misus.ng his official position, though he was debarred From perlbrrning 
PLI/RPLI business horn 20-07-2005. 

The appellant staled lie proceeded on leave with ffect from 22-07- 
• 2005, whereas he was asked vjde DDM, PLE, CO Guwahati vide letter 

•  No.AM/YS56732-CS/Mjsc dated 21-07-2005 to deposit Rs.7 1,042.00, 
which was fraudulently taken by him with the false hope given to the 
insurants of 14 PLI/RPLI policies, being the arrear premiums for revival 
of their lapsed .policies. The appellant was put under suspension with 
immediate' effect vide MEMO DATED 25-07-2005. On the other hand, he 
stated that he to(jk leave for onenoii(h with effect from 22-07-2005which 

• . is contradictory. On accepting/taking the amount of Phi premiums from 
the insuriits unauthorizedly and depositing later on afler utilizing the 
money for his own purpose, does not absolve the appeilant from his guilt. 

v) 	in respect of statement made by Ihe appellant at para 7, it is enjoined 
here that a preliminary enquiry revealed a prima facie case where there 
was evidence that Rs.7 1,042.00 was taken by the appellant being the PLI 
prethiums in respect of PLI/RPLI policies. Hence, he was asked vide letter 
dated 21-07-2005 to deposit the said amount so that revival of 14 lapsed 
PLI policies can be niide. Contd.. 

0 
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-03- vi.) 	At para 8 of the appeal. the appe!lant stated that he was placed under 
suspension before replying the letter dated. 21-07-.2005 The DDM,. PU. 

.CO Guwahati vide letter dated 21-07-2005 confirmed that on preliminary 
enquiry it' wa: fo'und that the appellant had fraudulently taken money 
being the AiTea fP11 premium to the tune of Rs. 71,042.00, for revival of 
the policies, of the insurants of 14 PLI/RPLI policies. i-Ic was also asked to 
depøsit the aid amount immediately. The authority taking into account all 
the factors a well as deekling that his continuance in office would be 
against the ivi'der public interest, it was considered appropriate to place the 
appellantunder suspension and issued order of suspension vide memo no. 

•  ibid dated 25-07-2005. On issuing suspension order, the appellant was 
neither debarred from replying the letter dated 21-07-05 nor he was 
enforced to 'reply but he was asked to deposit the defrauded amount 

• 	immediately. Thus the appellant could riot bring any material to prove his 
contention on this score. 

The appellant stated in para 9 of the appeal that his duties/functions are 
oted in file No.Ll/dPRB/lsue/05 and he performed duly with honesty and 

sincerity throughout his service career. He also stated that he was awarded 
•lor his service, whilehe was 1)0 (PU). On preliminaiy enquiry, the 
appellant was placed ulider suspension considering that his continuance in 
offke would' prejudice to further invesigairon. During procedural inquiry, 
the peliañt may avail the chance to prove the claim of his innocence. By 
p!aclng Shri Abul Kalani under suspen'sion vide rnenio dated 25-07-2005 
the ippe1lan{ is kept out of duty temporarily pending final action being 
thken against him for the specific allegations Of erious nature for the 
particulars period and past records do not have any beariiig on the present 
case. Suspension was resorted to on the basis of the gravity of tle 
partkular allegation. Hence, past records of services can not be 
consideredjn such matter. 

There was not violation of aiiy provision of Rule 10 of CCS (CCA) 
Ruks, 1965, ashlleged by the appellant at parä 10, in issuing the order for 
placing him under suspension 'as the DI)M, PLI CO Guwahati was  
empowered by The competent authority. 

:t. pal'a 11, the appellant stated that the order dated 25-07-2005 is 
tortly'on non-existent ground inflicting punishment on lim for no fault of 
his ov and the said order is illegal, arbitrary and unreasonabje, Shij Abul 

• 	Kâlam was placed under suspension for misappropriation of Govt. money 
to the tvne of Rs.71,042.00 in respect of 14 PLI/RPLI policies; The 
appellant himself admitted at para 6 of his appeal dated 1 5-09-2005, that 
he collected/taken the arrear PLI premium frdm the insurants mentioned 

• 	there . and did not credit the amoUnt: to Govt. accounts. The plea on 
proceeded on leave as put forward for non-crediting the collected amount, 

4 
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is not convincing/acceplablcQ4J.1 other hand, the appellant pleads that 
lie was suspended due to 110 faull Of his own whereas he admitted his 
lapses t parâ.6 ol his appeal dafed 15-09-2005. Such contradictory 
statements ae•iot tewThle and maintinabJe. There were sufficient grounds 
and tkiig alFthQsc factors into acbounl, the appellant, was placed under 
suspnsion. as iiarrated in foregoing paras.Taking into the gravity of the 

• allegations, Pelt&ng to the interests of the general public for serving whose 
interests the Govt. macliincry existh and functions, it was conidered to 
debar the appllnt, ior a lithe, of his office or position. There was no 

	

• 	wireasonness, s alleged bhc àpel!ant. He also failed to substantiate his 
allegation by'. any prOO/evidence Further, at this present stage, his 

• allegation on 'inthcting punishment" is not correct at au, a the suspension 
provides 4he(3ot.'servant with enough 1inie to prepare himself adequately 
for the enquiri, The appellant raised the allegation without the backing of 
merit and this allegation at this stage, i unacceptable. 

	

x) 	Atai.12, h appellant requested to excuse him for the lapses.I-Ie also 
prayed Id grant the subsistence allowance and revoke the suspension order 

	

• 	issued vide memo dated 25-07-2005. So far his request is concerned, it is 
mentionedl)eretJ]at iti appropriate authority will take the final decision 

•  olthe lapses committe.j by 11irn-ñ due course. Subsistence allowance had 
already been granted vide order, No. DDM(PiJ)/Sla ff/2005 dated 15-05-
2006 Regarding rcvocation/c(1(ii1Lla1joJl of the Suspension of the 
appellant, the Review Goniinit(ee constituted for the purpose, has 
reviewed the matter on 1 7-02-20f)6 and the last review was done on 16-
05-2006 wherein it was recomrnnded for continUátibn of suspension for a 
furtherperiod of 90 (ninety) dayfrom 18-05-2006. 

	

4. 	
While working in such a responsible post, it. was alleged that he failed to 

discharge his duties proerly. On preliminary investigation it was priina facie justified to 
put the appellant under suspension, pending.urther thorough investigation into the 
allegatjons as well as pending departmental procedural inquiry. 

	

5: 	
Keeping in view of the discussions made in foregoing paras, 1(10 not find 

any ground to interfere with the decision of the DDM (PU), Circle office, Guwahaij and 
therefore, dispose the appeal [though not addressed to l.he appropriate appellate authority] 
passing the order a follows 

S .' 	 Conid.... 
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I l)r. N V11iQdkuar, 1)ircclor Posidi eIvILes (I JQ&M), Office of the Chief 

• Postniasicr General, Asaiti. Circle. Guwahali. do hereby reject the appeal dated 1 9-05-

2005.subrnitted by ShriAbul, Kalam, 1A (1 US). PU Setion, CircJe Office. Guwahati arid 

uphold the s1.;spnsi0n order issued 'ide D1)M (PLI). CO. (luwahati Menio No. 

• 	DDM(l1.iStafl7-2005datecI25-07-2005, 	.. 

iA 	2 
vr\\  

-Nnodkumai) 
Director Postal Services (l-IQ&M), 

• 	 0/0 the Chief Postmaster General, 
Assam Circle, Guwahati-781001. 

Copy'io:. 	. 	 . 	;• 

Shri Abul Kalam, PA,'PLI Sec., CO Guwahati (now under suspension). 
. 'The DDM (PLI), Circle Office. Guwahati-78100l. for infoimation and necessary 

action. 1-Ic will aange to deliver the letter to th addressee at si. 1 above under 
receipt and a signed acknowledgement be sent to this office' for office record. 

lEnclo: One cover] 
The Registrar, CAT, Rajgarh Road, Dispur, Guwahai1-78 1005. This refer to CAT 
Use OANo. 89/2006. 
Shri M 'U Ahmed, Add!. CGSC, CAT Rajgarh Ioaçl, D.ispur, Guwahti-78 1005. 
He 'will kindly apprise the 1-Ion' Tribunal on the compliance on OA No, 89/2006. 
0/C. V  

(Dr. NJuodkthr) 
Dor-Pial Services (HQ&M), 

• 	 0/0 the Chief Postmaster General, 
• 	. . . 	 Assani Circle, Guwahati-78 1 001. 



ctc)r of Postal Se vce(HQ & 
•)ffl:c :. 

 
flie. Chfef Post1r}c:tr 

.Cide, Meghdoot Fhawan, (:UwMI.Et 

A Cxo-Io 

11.9.2006 

	

: yr  for i ant o 	:% sibsisterico aowar1e, 

rst resDectithty 11
L) Q to lay down the foIiowiri tines for your kind 

TV;a1hetfc considention - 

ht on 25. ?.200 I. was pced under suspenskm by the Deputy 
Manager 7LI).Thereafter, t submtn -e.j an appeal before the 

• .ssistan: Postma.;,: -  Genera? Staff), Assam Circle Ofl 15:9.2005 
• rayng for revocaor, of the abovemiUod suspension order along 

'.'th a prayer for .ymeit of my subsistence aJiovances. However. 
there was nc espoj,se from the authorities, I approaciiej the 

un'bie Cer tral A'ministrat iVO Tribunal, Guwahati vide O.A. No. 

I2O06, On 26.1. 06 the Hori'bk 1 ribunal was pie ased to dir mt the 
•staiit Post.rndst:; (è; reiai (ta1i), Meghdoot Bhawan and/or any 

Vier competent aozi1ory to dispose of my said appeal within a 

	

ioU 01 ) (r.) I 	nth.. loi) the date of receipt of the order. The 
u ble 1; rbunai 	er (11,  Ci c1 the autho iUc; to Qi ant me the 

	

)si;teIl(e alluvj 	s as per uies, 

t on 15.5.2006 ne Ulvisiutial General Manager (PU) Issued an 

Uet under Memo fo. DDM(p! 1 )/StaIt/2005 which is as follows 

1 

Under the ;tat.t;l nt provisions of FR 	53 the said Sri 
Abul Kalarn {onder SUS'I slot) is C tit kd to subsistence 
allowance din c1  the pet hod ol Suspensini atan amount equal 

o the leave siary whli( Ii it e said Sri A hi! K alain wot Id have 

been drawn if had been on leave on half pay and In addition, 
Ucaritess ailoyt( 	U 	jk on 111c, hasr of Em,h1 leave 

T1FILtTC ::.: TWE COPY 

Advocate 



	

5dldry and 3i'  ot.het cx)nipensatos y nliowai IC C LYiIniSsil)le co the 	3 
t) sls of pwy nf Vh h I he Said Ed A  btfl Ka 1 arn In recelpt of the 

date of sspes.sion suPJect to fuffiulineut of the andltions lvsld 

down for We draWk:ul of such allowance. 

It !'JEI fOrt lOT flCIli:iO ied In the sad ordei that my daim for 

subsistence anc on nat o y allowance should be suppo!ted by a 

certilicate to the elti t that I lot e,sqiqud in any employment, 

business, tDOSSOfl Os vocation during the period to which my claim 

retates. 

1 That in pus suj :•c of the ;id crcter I hmp been receiving my 

;Kjflç icn(e. 01 101 , as cmitd b' the above oider. 

4. 	 hat 1 beq to state that !mdes FR -- 53(1)(i(a) proviso (I) on the 

completion ot 'the three months of suspension, the subsistence 

ailowance of a Government es vant may be ucreased by suitable 

emo tnt, not: EXC odtnj 507* 01 the subsistence allowance admissible 

lq thO 1wind ni W1 Uptu; n?Otlths is sn Use opinion of the 

')'It.hol ity the pvd of st_ nnson has been prolonged br reasons to 

be reo,cled in wt itirics, ent diroctiy attributable to the Government 

3el Val it. 

hat I beq to state tliat my pet iod of suspension tkd airdy 

exceeded three mont his and till date 10 05 dot I as beets issued by Use 

authority or any step Nis henii taken tot nihatlilfi of any 

uepaslInentE)i Pt oceethn. I he measomis br delay for cxmpIetion of the 

!Jeparttnenial keeecJisiq canunt: be attributed to me iii any manner. 

-uit(ier, my p , nnuees 75% as per above Rules have 

not been psd to n ie ahti souq Is all along I I save been submitting my 
certlilcates mequlai ly 10he  inhhiot  Rks to the ehtect that ) have not 

2 
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been engaged n any employfl)ent, husines:;, profession os vocation 

during the period of my SUSPe,1SIOn. 

I hat Sir, I beci to state tlkt due to non -payment of the subsistence 

allowances zs payable under FR 53(1)(11)() proviso (I) I have been 

facinq great difficulty in maintaining my school going children as well 
as other tarnliy members. 

hence, un 	the aioiesad fatt.s ano cu rurnstances as well as 

We order dat€d 26.4.2006 passed by the Honbie Central 

Adrnuusrative bibunal, (iuwahat I pray to Your MOnoUr to Increase 
my subs$sterce :fflowarce uio 5UYo Of the  subsistelKe alowance 
afteady granted to me in addition to the su 1)sLste11c uflowances being 
paid to me vide order dated 15.5.2006 totalng to 75 1/0 of my salary 
and allowances 

And for which act of kindness I shafl r -nain ever grateful. 

Than king you, 

Yours Iätlifully, 

(4-i1I Abul Kalam) 

PA. (PU) Section (un(jer Suspension) 

OI1i 	0? the Chief rost Master General 

Guvi&iatl - I 

T1crUsL,,e ;- 

Copy. or o der dated 26.4 2006 P,-jsseci by the If onbie Central 
e 1 ihw a1, 

Copy Of the  otder datedi 1i,5 2006 Issued by 	' Deputy 
Divisional Ma nager (PLI). 

3 
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Department of Posts, India 
Office of the Chief Postmaster General, Assam Circle, Postal Life Insurance, 

MeghdootBhawan, Floor, Guwahati-78 1001. 

No.DDM(PLI)/StaffY2005 
Dated, Guwahati the 29.09.2006. 

Shri Abul Kalam 
Postal Assistant (under Suspension) 
Circle Office, Guwahati-781 001 

Subject : 	Representation for enhancement of subsistence allowance. 

Reference: Your representation dtd. 11.9.2006 

I have gone through your representation and the concerned cases and 
observed as under- 

It is not a matter of right of an official under suspension , to have the 
jj subsistence allowance at the enhanced rate, merely, on the reason of delay in completing 
4 departmental inquiry / proceedings. The reduction / augmentation of the quantum of 

1'l 	subsistence allowance, on review, depends upon the merits and other aspects that 
if I 	obviously, reflect on nature of irregularities and frauds committed and their financial 

4! 	implications and limitation of involving records/ documents etc. 

The case of the quantum of subsistence allowance has been reviewed and 
communicated to you by the DDM(PL1) under his memo of even No. dtd. 14.8.2006. 

The decision, on review of the case, not to vary the quantum of 
subsistence allowance was taken considering the merit of the case. 

subsistence allowance. 
3 	The undersigned, therefore, does not find any reason to increase the 

V, 
Director Postal Services 
Assam Circle, Guwahati. 

10, 
;.. 

Advocate 

To 

4 

____ 
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, 	IN THE CENTRAL. ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI 1ENCH AT GUWAHATI 

NO 	302 OF 200 	
] 

Sri Abul i<alam 

-Versus- 

Union of India & C}rs 

.Rc 	rents 

The written statement or behalf of 

the Respondents above named- 

WRITTEN STATEMENT OF THE RESPONDENTS 

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH 

I 	That with regard to the statement made in 

paraqraph I of the instant application the Respondents 

have no comcrient 

2.. 	That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 2 and 3 of the inst.nt application the Respon-

dents have no comment.. 

3. 	• That with 	regard to the statement 	made 	in 

paragraph 4.1 and 4.2 cf the instant 	appii:ation 	the 

Respondents have no COMMeTlit.  

4.. That with 	regard to the statement 	made 	in 

paragraph 4.3 of the instant application the ResprnderEts 

Contd• - 
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beg to state that the applicant was awarded 3ilver 

Certificate for the year 19992000, 2000-2001 sand 2001-

2002 that is for 3(three) yeirs and not upto the year of 
2004 as stated by the aplicant. 

5. 	That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 44 of the instant apolication the !1esondents 

beg to state that, it is a fact that the applicant was 

transferred and posted as Pstal Iissitant in PU Sec-

tion of the office of the CPMG,, Asam Circle, Guwahati 

on completIon of his tenure as )eveloprnent Officer (.Ll) 

under the order dated 28.4.2004 as stated In the oars 

4.4 of the O.A. BeIn' an experienced person In procuring 

of PLI business as DO (PLI) he was allowed to procure 

PU business, in addition to his normal duty as Postal 

Assistant, beyond off tee working hours and on holideys/ 

Sundays. The order of permt -'ston for 'rocure PU busi-

ness was cancelled on administrative ground by another 

order dated 20.07.2005. On joining as PA in the PU 
Section, the applicant dId not work sincerely and hones-
tly as deteoted subsequently. The applicant comrnittzd 

fraud by collecting money from large number of insurant 
on behalf of the department and by isapropriating 

Governn,ent money collecting from a huge nos. of Insurant 

6. 	That with regard to the statement made In 
paragraph 4.5 of the instant ap1ication the Respondents 
beg to state that the app1cant was working In the PU 

Contd., 'p/- 
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Service flentre as Postal. Assistant where numbers of 

IflSLraflt/CUtolTET5 used to attend every day •f or 	various 

purpcs 	relating to PLIIRPLI The applicant 	taking 

advantages 	of having Computer terminal li.nkd 	to 	Main 

Server to misapprcpriate &sverr:ment money. He used to 

collect money from the lnsurartt of the lapsed policies 

and 'fràm the lrs.urant who lost .....Premium Receipt Books 

and could not deposit the Premium for months. The appU- 

cant. did 	not. credit, the amount so 	received from 	the 

Policy ders Government account 	but misapprc 

priated showing upto date posting of priodiCai plums 

through terminal  and i.ssuing fresh Premium Receipt Books 

to the insurant.. 

7. 	That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 4.6 of the instant application the Respcmdent.s 

beg to. state that the applicant being an experienced 

c,fficial. in PLI/RPLI works and procedures o  he had to 

know that cl lection of any amour4t of money from the 

insurant. was illegal and not in con for mit.y with the 

provision of Rules. Any amount was to be dpi.ted in 

Post Office direct by the Irsur ant and not through any 

official of the PLI Section. But the Applicant taking 

advantage of ignorance of the Pol.icy holders collected 

money illegally and did not crt the money to Govern-

rrspnt. 
Acc.c..mt.. Not only in respect csf the PoliL:ies he 

riiertti.oflCd in the para 4.6 of the O.A. but also in res-

pect of other policies detected on inquirYv made so far 

Contd.. 
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Therefore the plea addieti by the applicant 

in the said pera for his failures to c::redit the amount 

in Government Account on the very date of collecting the 

money or in the ne>:t date does not come under the pur 

view of any Rules of the Department0 

That with regard to the statement marie in 

paragraph 4.7 of the instant applicaticm the Respondents 

beg to state that on pelimi.nary enquiry, while it was 

t.ect.ed that a sum of Rs71 O42/- collected frauth..in- 

tiy from the policy holders of as many as i'+ policies 

has not credited to Government Accot:tnt by the App licant 

he 	was 	ordered to deposit the amount in 	Guwhati 	GPO 

immediately 	by the respondent No04 in his letter 	dated 

E107..2005 as mentioned in pare 47 of the O.A.  

The respondent No.. 4 considering all aspects 

of the cases of 1rauds, and in Exercisirg the power 

i::c,nferred upon him by the competent authority, had 

placed the applicant under suspension under his tiemo No.. 

DDMPLl)/3taff/2005 dated 207..00.. 

9.. 	That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 4..8 of the instant application the Repondnts 

beg to state that the RepcmdCTits deny the cor:tEntlons 

of the Sppiic ant that he served the department with 

utmt honesty and sincerity.. The verification made so 

farhis pest works re'flect.s otherwise.. Miseppropr ia- 

Ccmtd.....PI - 

hPoid- 
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tlon of money coilected from the ins urant on behalf of 
the Department proves that the applicant Is not stncere 
and honest. The 4lpplicant has been placed under suspen 
slon on justifiable and va1d reasonS. 

10, 	That with regard to the statement made in. 
paragraph 4.9 of the instant apitcat1on the Respondents 
beg to state that the Respondents agree with the cónten 
t4ons that the appeal preferred by the applicant was 
received and it was under examinatior/consideration. 

• 11. 	That with re'd to the statement made in 
paragraph 4.10 of the tnstan spplicaton the, answering 
respondents bg to state 1  tht in honouring the j udgement 
dated 26-042006 delivered by 	 Trjbunal,Gtrahatt 
ench in OA No. 89 of 206 the conpetent authortty onsi- 

dered the appeal dated 1-Q9-2OO5 of the.app2icant and 
dIsposed of by issuing 'aspeaking order vide Memo No.Staff/' 
9-64/2005 dated 02-06-2006. .oreover, the subsistence 
allowance at an aiount equal to the entitlement relating 
to the Instant case, is, being paid to the splioant. 

124, .. 	That with rerd to the 'statenent nade in 
paragraph 4.11 of the instant application the Respon-, 
dents beg to state that it is true that the appal. 
treferred by the applicaflt was disposed of by an Appél-
lath Order dated 2.6.200, The eview Committee for 
review of the suspensIon cases so constituted by the 

• Competent Authority has periodically been reviewing the 
suspension cases.. The suspension case of the Applicant 
was last reviewed by the Committee on 20,11,2006 and.. 
recommended conttiued suspension for a 	period of 
90(nthty) days with effect from 16.11,2006. tje case 
will again be reviewed. by the Committe* before expiry of 
the 90(nlnety) days and foflow up action will be taken 
on, 'the basis of the recornthendatjon of the Committee. 

Contd. . 
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A copy of the Review Committee remepded 

dated 20.11 06 is armexed herewith as 

That with reqar ci to the stateaeiit made in 

paragraph 4.12 of the instant application the Respon--

d€?ntE heq to state that the acnissi.hle Suhsi5tE'flC? 

Al lc,wance or the st.renjth of the order .issued by the 

Respcmderit No. 1 dtd. 1!.5.2006 is being paid to the 

applicant from 27.2005. 

That with regard to the statE'mEflt made in 

paragraph 4,13 of the instant application the Resporr-

dents beg to st.ate that the applir.ant had committed 

frauri and misappropriated Government money irsleing a I 
huge No. of Postal Life Insurance and Rural Postal Life 

insuraflt:e Policies. Therefore it was necessary to 

verify the past works of the applicant s  that is for the 

period he wor ked in the PL.:( Sect.in to arrive at the 

total amount of fraud cc,mmi.tted by him. it is stated 

that the Policy holders are residing all over the State 

and verification of past works depends UOfl the co--

operation 01 the policy holder as well aso their presen-

ce before the Investigating Of1icer etc. For that reasc,r, 

the inquiry into the c:ase has been delayed and charge 

sheet is to be framed aginst the applicant. 

Contd. ..P/-• 	- 
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The Rsponderit further state that the 	reduc- 

t.i.on/increase of the qitum of' &thsi.sterrc;e Al lowance 

depends upon he merits of the case whic:h include 	that 

nature and gravity of irigularit3?s and frauds 	commit-- 

ted 	-financiai implications and documentary 	evidence 

regcJ.ing the 	fraud committed The Rviw CommitteE also 

ETd these and rr.ommended not to vary the quantum 

of Subsistence Al3.owanc: being paid to the applicant 

The applicant suhmit.td an appeal dated 1192006 to the 

)irect.cr of Postal Service (H & 'Marketiracj) Assam 

Circle Guwahati and the same has been dispod of by a 

reply to he app liE.ant.. on M9.2006.  

15. 

 

That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 4.14 of the instant application the Respcm-

dents have no comment. 

it. 	That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 5.1 of the instant app l.icatiotr the Respondents 

beg to state that the Respndflt no.4 iued the order 

dated 27.005 plac.ing the applicant under WspensiOyl 

in exercise of powers conferred upon him by the CompEl-

tent. Aut.hori.ty There was no viciatiofl of the provisiofl 

of Rule 10 of the Central Civil Service (CCA) RUICS r  

1965.  

17. 	That w.th regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 5 	of the instant application the Rpndeflt 

Contd .P/ -- 
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hcj to state that the respondent No.. 4 has been 	pcwer- 

ed by the competent author ity in conformity with the 

proviicsn; of rule 10 of the CCS (CCP) Rules, 196 to 

puce the Appiic.nt under suspension. 

Accordingly, the Respondent No.. 4 and the 

Ccmtrolli.nrj Authority of the applicant 5  issued order 

thted 25.7. F003 plec inij the. pp I .icirt under suspension.  

That with rerd to the statement mide in 

prgrph 5.3 of the iristent applictticiri the Repondents 

beg to state that the.contentions as stated by the 

ippl.icint in pare 53 of the OA are not correct. The 

pplicnt has been p].d u thcr superion on Justifi-

bie and vl.id grounds and t.ki.ng a ll factors into 	c- 

count.. 

That with regrd to the stetement mede in 

prgraph 5.4 of the instrtt application the ReWndent!74  

beg to state that the reasons for ncn framing of c:harge 

sheet against the 	have been ctated in para 

4.13. The Review Conittee reviewed the ;uspenion case 

of the Appl.icnt lat,r 20.11.200' and recommended 

continued suspension for a period of 90(ninety) thy 

w.i.th effect from 16.11.2006  

 That with 	regard to the statement 	made 	in 

paraqraph 5.5 of the instant application the ReponLients 

beg 	to state that there is no Violatlon of 	the 	provi- 

Ccintd. 

1,_ 
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sins of any Rule of the Central Ci.vil Services (CCA) 

Ru1es 1965 in this case. All ac:ticms have been taken as 

ET the provisions of Rules. 

21 	 That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 56 of the instant application the Respondents 

beg to state that the reasons 101 not increasing/decrea-

sing of the Subsistence Al lc'wanc:e granted to the appi i-

cant have been narrated against para 4.13. 

2.2. 	That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 5.7 of the instant application the Respondents 

beg to state that the order dtd 25.7.2009 was issued in 

accoi - darce with the provisions of Ru3,es. The Respondents 
/ 

further beg to state that the grounds are set forth in 

the instant application are not good grounds and also 

not tenable in the eye of law therefore the instant 

appl.icati.on is 3,.iable to be dismissed. 

23. 	That with reçaret to the statement made in 

paragraph 6 01 the irsstar:t application the Respondents 

beg to state that the respondents do not agree to the 

c:orrtentions of the appi icant. that he has been suffering 

both from mentally and financially without any fault On 

his part. The applicant misappir:spriat.ed a largse amount 

of t3ovrnment money rnisguidiiy scores of insurarit. The 

Review Committee on eaminaticsn of all aspects of the 

case had recommended crJntinued suspension of the appli-

cant 

'pv 

Contd...  
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240 	That with rogard to the staternc-nt tElde in para- 

graph 7 of the instant application the Respondents have 

no cornTnent. 

251 	That with regard to the staternent made in 

praraphs 8.3 of the instant application the Respondents 

beg to state that the Applicant was p3ace1 under, suspension 

On 3stifiable grounds as per tatutoDy provisions o sus-

pension, as he had engaged himself in activities prjudi 

cial to the interest of Postal Life Insurance functioning. 

To perform the 3ob itb devotion and honestly is since qua 

non for a Govt.3ffa.ciel, sO on detent.on of fraud comnittd 

by te applicant he vas put under suspension to arrest 

£tirther fraud. The period of suspension will be iecided on 

the outcome of the disciplinary proceedings to be untia-

ted against the applicant on completion of the inquiry of 

related cases spread over ,  dtfferent places of A6sarn Postal 

Circle. So, the applic3nt is not entitled to any relief, 

at Is stage, as the diseiplinary ptocee -dthg as per ste. 

tutory provisions of Central Civil Seioes (assification, 

Control and appeal) Rules,1965 is in progress.  

That with regard to the 5tatemnt made in 

aragraph 9 -of the instant applIcation the Respondents 

beg to state -that the elate of the applicant is illeal 

ad ill founded and the applicant i not, entitled to get 

any Ii-term relief. 

- That the respcndents submit that the applica-

tion has no merit and as such the same are liable to-be 

dismissed. 
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VERIFI CTI ON 

T 	 LJ\ 	 S /0 a I • I • 4 a I I a S a a 	a a 	 I I 4 

aged about 54 years,. R/O . .. S I I I 	* 4 	a 

District 	 . . . . and c iipetent officer of the 

answering respondents, do hereby verify that the state-

ment made in paras . 	 t? 	.are true 

to my knowledge and those made in paras 

being matters of record are true to my inforat1on 

derived therefrom which I believe to be true and the 

rests are my htb1e submission before this Ron'ble 

Tribunal. 

And I sign this verification on this t- day 

of I&Ge3._ 	2007 at Guwahati, 

Signature 
q 

DY Ojc.' ?al 	aflager (FL!) 

Assam Circle, Guwahat 78 L°• 

.4 
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Minutes of the meeting of Review Committee for reviewing the 
suspension cases held on 20.11 .200(i at 15.30 hours in the chamber of the Director of 

Postal Se!Vi (1IQ), Assam Circle, Guwahati. 

1. 	1 The following members were present- 

• (i) 	Dr. N. Vinod Kumar 	 Chairman 
D.P.S.(Htl) 

(ii) 	Shri 13. 13. Roy Choudhury, 	Member 
A.D. (Mails) 

(ill) Shri Manik.Das 	 Member 
DD.M. (PLI) 

The case of suspension of Shri Abul Kalam VA, PU Section, Circle 
Office, (3uwahati who has been under suspension since 25.7.2005 was last reviewed by 
the committee on 14..2006 and after due. cunsidciatioti of all aspects of the case it was 

recommended for continuation of suspension for a period of 90 days from 18.8.2006.' 

The Review Csmnittee again met and examined the relevant records. and 

other aspects in the case of suspension of Shri Abut Kalain, PA,, PLI Section, C.O., 
Guwahati to determine as to whether. the order of suspension should be, revoked or lobe 

COntiflUed fat further period. 

The Committee obseved that: the orncial was pIaee U1tf suspension' 

on 25.7:2005. The dejartmental investigation of the case of alleged ,miappropriatiOfl of 

cjovt. money by the said Shri Abut Kalam has not yet been completed 

Now, the Cots ssnittee ç  after due and careful consideration of the facts and. 

ircumsthflces, c(nne to the conclusitm that the ofticial should be kept un4q jspensiOn 

for a.further period of 90 ( ninety) days to facilitate completion of niquiry Howeves, as 
the official has been under Suspension since 253.2005, the Committee observed that the 
pending iiibiry' should, be completed witliin a least possible period. Accordingly, the 
Cojnuiittei recommends cüntinued suspension of the official for a further period 'of 

90 ( ninety) days with effect, from 16.11.2006. 

5, 	The Cominiltec further reviewed the quantum of subsistence allowance 

drawn by the said Abut Kalari and after careful consideration of' the merits and other 
aspects qf the case, sccomnsendcd not to vary ihic quantum n of subsistence aIlowance.at- 

tbis.stago. 

a 

iikDas 	tB.B.RoYh0thiWY) 
DDD(PL& Member 	AD(Mails)&MCmbCr 

Mi&cQ 

q pniftT st 	(ifl.) 
• ' D" ünalM,i'uer (PU) 

T1.1178001. 
G.. . ...hti781OOI. 

4. 

nod Krn&1 
D.P.S.& Chairman 

( ç1 7 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIJ'1AL 

GLMAHATI BENCH 

F 

O.A. No. 302/2006 

R1 AE3IJL KALANI 
	

EEUc.e.NI 

-VEiSU3- 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS, 	.. 

Rejoinder filed by the Applicant to the 

Written Statement filed by the 

Respondents 

Q1QR....QE...Th ....EP. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraphs 1 	2, 3 & 4 of the. Written Statement the 

Applicant does not have any comment - 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 5 of the written statement the applicant states 

that the allegations made by the Respondents that the 

applicant did not work sincerely and honestly is totally 

incorrect and baseless. In this regard th 	applicant 

reiterates his statements made in paragraph 3 of the O..A., 

and and states that he was awarded Silver Certificates by 

the Respondent No.. 2 due to his meritorious service., 

Further, the alleagation of fraud committed by the applicant 

is totally baseless since the Respondents could not prove it 

for long two years. 

That the applicant denies the allegations imde by 

the Respondents in paragraphs 6, 7, 8 & 9 of the written 

G4 LJ kv 



statement and reiterat;es his statements made I ri paragraphs 

4,6 & 4..8 of the O.A. As stated in the said paragraçihs the 

appi i.carit had never collected money from any person on any 

ocasion except Sri B.C. Nath Sri Dilip. Das and Sri t3iren 

Das.. The applicant had A good personal relationship with 

those three persons and on personal request of these persons 

he took money from them for the revival of their lapsed 

policies and subsequently deposited them,. However, due to 

his illness he was on leave for a period, of one. month and 

hence there was a delay in depositing their' money.. Else than 

those three persons the applicant never took money from any 

person.. The applicant reiterates that while he was in 

service all along he had maintained an upto date File 

hearing No.. LI/01"R/ISSUE'/05 in the Office wherein he has 

recorded all the works/duties carried out in respect of 

revival of lapsed policies as well as other duties allotted 

to him by the authorities.. Your applicant denies that he had 

fraudulently taken money from '14 Insurants for revival of 

their policies and it was only on 3 occasions whenever 

insurants handed over their money to the applicant for 

revival of their poiicies your applicant had deposited the 

same in the office on their behalf as stated above.. This 

Honble Tribunal may he pleased to call for,  the aforesaid 

File No.. Li/DPRI3/ISSUE/05 which your applicant maintained 

while serving in the aforesaid post for kind perusal arid on 

perusal cf the aforesaid File r  this Hon'ble Tribunal will. 

find that there was no lapses on the part of your applicant 

in any mariner while he was serving as Postal Assistant in 

PLI section.. rhe record will also reflect that your 

applicant has deposited the amount handed over to him by the 

aforesaid persons on their behalf in the office.. 

W,  t ,am 	~''O' 'Ij 
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That with regard to the statements made in 

:paragr-phs 10 & 11 of the Written Statements the Applicant 

does not Fve any comment.. 

5.. That as regards the stiteu,ents made in 	pargraph 

12 & 19 of the written statement the applicant states 	that 

last review was done by the Review Committee on 20,. 11 ..2006 

arid recommended continuation of suspension for a further 

per- lad of 90 days w..e.,f., 16..11..2006.. However, the said 

period of 90 days as mertioned above have already been 

expired on 16..2..2007.. 

.6.. 	That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 13 of the Writtr Statements the Appi1cant does 

riot have any comment., 

7.. 	That with regards to the statements made In 

paragraphs 14, 21 & 26 of the i,ritten statement the 

appi icarit. states that the Respondents could not gather any 
• . 
	irregularity on the part of the applicant.. For long two 

• 	years the Respondents could not prove even a single 

irregularity committed by the applicant.. ,Slnce the 

allegations of the Respondents are baseless therefore they 

coud not prove any fraud committed by the aappilcait and 

hence causing delay in framing the Charge Shhet against the 

applicant only to harass him.. Further., the p1e.i of the 

• Re.pondents that the presence and cooperation of the pC)i icy 

holders who reside all over. the State of Assam is necessary 

before the investigating Officer is not sustainable in as 

much as during the period of long two years the 
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:rvestigating Officer could have completed the inquiry 

• 	either by visiting the concerned poiic, holders or. by 
• 	

summoning them to his office,. 

Regarding the subsistence aliowar,ce the applicant 

reiterates his statements made in pargraph 5..6 of his O..A.. 

and states that under FR 53('i)(ii)(a)proviso (i), on the 

completion of the three months of suspensior, the 

subsistence allowanc of a Covernmerit servant my be 

incr&ased by suitable amount., not exceeding 50 of the 

subsistence allowance admissible during the period of fIrst 

three months , if in the opinion of the authority the period 

of suspension has been prolonged for reasons to he recorded 

in writing s, not directly attributable to the Government 

servant.. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraphs iG 17 & 20 of the Written Statemert the 

Applicant reiterates his statementh made in paragraphs 5.1 & 

5..2 of his O.A. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 18 of the Written Statements the Applicant denies 

the same and states that he has been placed under suspension 

totally on baseless gorunds.. 

10..; 	Th1t with regard to the statements made 	in 

paragraph 25 of the Written Statement the Applicant states 

that he has been placed under suspension totally on baseless 

allegations which could nct be proved by the Respondents for 

long two years.. F-ence., the applicant may be reinstated in 

his service forthwith.. 

UI:' 
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i, SHRI AE3UL KALAM Son of Late Mutahir AIi 	aged 

about 48 3years, Resident of Matgharia P.O. - 	P.S. 

Nooriat D:itric;:t - Kamrup, Assam do hereby oiemniy affirm 

and verify that the statements made in paragraphs 1 to 10 

ahtve are true to my knowledge which I believe to he true 

and the rest are my humble submission before the Honbie 

rrihurial 

And in proof I sign this yen ication on this the 

3rd y of May • 2007. 

SIGNATURE 


